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August 30, 2004 

Board of Retirement 
Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 
1335 Willow Way, Suite 221 
Concord, CA 94520 

Dear Board Members: 

We are pleased to submit this Actuarial Valuation and Review as of December 31,2003. The report summarizes the actuarial 
data used in the valuation, establishes the jimding requirements for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2005 and analyzes the 
preceding year's experience. 

The census information on which our calculations were based was prepared by the CCCERA and the financial information 
was provided by the Association's staff. That assistance is gratejilily acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were 
completed under the supervision of John Monroe, MAAA, Enrolled ActuGlY. 

This actuarial valuation has been completed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. To the 
best of our knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate. Further, in our opinion, 
the assumptions as approved by the Board of Retirement are reasonably related to the experience of and the expectations for 
the Plan. 

We lookforward to reviewing this report at your next meeting and to answering any questions. 

Sincerely, 

THESEG~A~ 
By: - ~ 

DZYlhy 

Paul Angelo, FSA, MAAA, FCA 
Vice President and Actuary Associate Actuary 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Purpose 

This report has been prepared by The Segal Company to present a valuation of the Contra Costa County Employees' 
Retirement Association (CCCERA) as of December 31, 2003. The valuation was performed to determine contribution rates 
that, in combination with current assets, are suftlcient to provide the prescribed benefits. The contribution rate requirements 
presented in this report are based on: 

;... The benefit provisions of the Retirement Association, as administered by the Board; 

;... The characteristics of covered active members, vested terminated members, and retired members and beneficiaries as of 
December 31, 2003, provided by the Association's staff; 

;... The assets of the Plan as of December 31, 2003, provided by the Association's staff; 

I" Economic assumptions regarding future salary increases and investment earnings; and 

.,. Other actuarial assumptions, regarding employee tenninatiolls, retirement, death, etc. 

Significant Issues in Valuation Year 

Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association's basic financial goal is to establish contributions which fully fund 
the system's liabilities, and which, as a percentage of payroll, remain as level as possible for each generation of active 
members. Annual actuarial valuations measure the progress toward this goal, as we!l as test the adequacy of the contribution 
rates. 

The actuarial valuation required for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association has been prepared as of 
December 31,2003 by The Segal Company. In preparing this valuation, we have employed generally accepted actuarial 
methods and assumptions to evaluate the Association's assets, liabilities and future contribution requirements. Our 
calculations are based upon member data and financial information provided to us by the Association's staff. This information 
has not been audited by us, but it has been reviewed and found to be consistent, both internally and with prior years' 
information. 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

The contribution requirements are determined as a percentage of payroll. The Association's employer rates provide for both 
normal cost and a contribution to amortize any unfunded or overl'unded actuarial accmed liabilities. The Association's 
unfunded actuarial accmed liability is being amortized over a decreasing 20-year period starting with the December 31,2002 
valuation. There are 19 years left in the amortization period as of December 31, 2003. 

The rates calculated in this report may be adopted by the Board for July 1,2005 through June 30, 2006. 

The ratio of actuarial value of assets to actuarial accrued liabilities decreased from 89.6% to 85.5% as a result of this valuation. 

Experience Analysis 

The results of this study are based on actuarial assumptions and procedures adopted by the Board pursuant to our experience 
analysis as of December 31, 2003. The impact of these assumptions on CCCERA' s liabilities and contribution rates was 
signilicant. Charts 15 and 17 in Section 2 provide the impacts on aggregate employer and member contribution rates, 
respectively. Chart 16 provides a breakdown of the separate impacts of the more signilicant items. The total increase in the 
employer contribution rate was 4.54% of compensation. Exhibit I in Section 3 provides the aggregate impact of the 
assumption changes on the actuarial accrued liability (approximately $123 million). 

Benefit Changes 

The following is a list of benefit Plan changes since the December 31,2003 valuation: 

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District, Iron house Sanitary District, and Rodeo-Hercules Fire Protection District (General 
members) adopted enhanced General Tier I benefits for their members. 

ii 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Impact of Future Experience on Contribution Rates 

Future contribution requirements may differ from those determined in the valuation because of: 

I) difference between actual experience and anticipated experience; 

2) changes in actuarial assumptions or methods; 

3) changes in statutory provisions; and 

4) difference between the contribution rates determined by the valuation and those adopted by the Board. 

As indicated on page 5 of this valuation report, the total unrecognized investment loss as of December 3 I, 2003 is over $237 
million. This investment loss will be recognized in the determination of the actuarial value of asset for funding purposes in the 
next few years. It should be understood that earning the assumed rate of investment return of 7.90% per year on a market 
value basis will result in investment losses on the actuarial value of assets in the next few years, due to the existence of the 
current unrecognized investment losses. Therefore, if the actual market return is equal to the assumed 7.90% rate and all other 
actuarial assumptions are fully realized, we would anticipate a significant increase in the scheduled cost requirements in each 
of the next few years. 

iii 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Summary of Key Valuation Results 

Employer Contribution Rates (County and District combincd)*: 

General Tier I NOIl~cnhanccd 
General Tief I Enhanced 
General Tier 2 
General Tier 3 Non-enhanced 
General Tier 3 Enhanced 
Safety Non-enhanced 

Safety Enhanced 

All Employers combined 

A \'crage Member Contribution Rates*: 

General Tier I Non~enhilnced 
General Tier I Enhanced 
General Tier :2 
General Tier 3 Non~enhanced 
General Tier 3 Enhanced 

SafelY Non~enhanced 

Safety Enhanced 

All Categories Combined 

Refundahility Factors 
General Tier I 
General Tier 2 
General Tier 3 
Safety 

Funded Status: 
Actuarial accrued liability 
Valuation value or assets 
Funded percentage 
UAAL 

Key Assumptions: 
Interest rate 
In nation rate 

* Based 011 December 31, 2003 projected amllla! compel/sation, 

December 31, 2003 

Estimated 
Total Rate Annual Amount 

28.59% $3.830.000 
27.09% 24,789.000 
18.22% 3.228.000 
21.42% 3.746.000 
22.51 % 72,523.000 
37. IOlJ}, 1.668.000 

49.57% 66.140.000 

29.31% $175.924.000 

Estimated 

Total Rate Annual Amount 
7.64% $1.024.000 
6,57% 6.012.000 
3.12% 553.000 
6.60% I. I 54.001l 
6.38% 20.559.000 
9. 87r;;, 444.000 

II.! Sf'll, 14.877.000 

7.43% $44.623.000 

Enhanced Non-enhanced 

.9974 .9962 
N/A .9879 
.9956 ,9999 

,9952 .9974 

$4.141.389.738 
$3538.721.957 

85.5% 
$602.667.781 

7.90% 
4,00% 

** 11Ic/lUll'S procl'eds (~r$319,()94, 714 j;'Om Pension Obligation Bonds issued by 'he CO/(IIfY in May 20()3, 

December 31, 2002 

Estimated 

Total Rale Annual Amount 
24.85fJf. $3.329.000 
21.00lJi. 19.219.000 
14.06% 2A92.000 
16.76% 2.930.000 
17.90% 57.693.000 
32.38fJn 1.456.000 

38.45% 51.301.000 
23.06t;(1 $138.420.000 

Estimated 
Total Rmc Annun! Amount 

6,65Q, $891.000 
5.20lJ() 4.758.000 
2.83% 502.001l 
6.IlO% 1.1l49.01l1l 
5.86% 18.883.000 
8.56t;() 385.000 

9.63% 11.849.000 

6.55% $39.317.000 

Enhanced Non-enhanced 
.9975 .9971 
N/A .9868 
,9952 ,9999 
,9972 .9961 

$3.677.624.147 
$3.296.736.290** 

89.6'7i, 
$380.887.857 

!tOm:}1 
4,25% 

iv 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Summary of Key Valuation Demographic and Financial Data 

Active Members: 

Number of members 

Average age 

A \'Crage service 

Projected lOW! compensation 
A vcrage projected compensation 

Retired Member and Beneficiaries: 

Number of members: 

Service retired 

Disability retired 

Beneficiaries 

Total 
Average age 

A vcrage Monthly Benent 

Vested Terminated Members: 

Numher of terminated vested members 
Average age 

Summary of Financial Data: 

Market value of assets 

Return on market value of assets 
Acwarial value of assets 
Return on actuarial value or asst!ts 
Valuation asst!ts 

Rt!turn on valuation uSSt!ts 

December 31, 2003 

9.476 

45.1 

9.6 
$600.273.908 

$63.347 

3.998 

896 

1.042 

5.936 

68.7 

$2.453 

1.248 

45.8 

$3.313.494.947 

23.44% 
$3.550.800.728 

2.52% 
$3.538.721.957 

7.41% 

December 31, 2002 Percentage Change 

9.611 MI,4(7c! 

44.9 N/A 
9.7 N/A 

$580.415.000 3.4r;{-, 

$60.391 4.9(7r! 

3.781 5.7 l j() 

835 7.YltJ 
1.003 3.9(lfJ 

5.619 5.6% 

69.0 N/A 
$2.195 Il.S'Ii, 

1.067 17.0'i-(J 

46.4 N/A 

$2.402.057.627 37.9% 

10.28% N/A 
$3.155.471.516 12.5% 

8.53% N/A 
$2.977.641.567 18.8% 

3.05% N/A 

v 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

A. MEMBER DATA 
The Actuarial Valuation and Review considers the number 
and demographics of covered members, including active 
members, vested terminated members, retired members and 
benenciaries, 

CHART 1 

Member Population: 2000 - 2003 

This section presents a summary of signincant statistical 
data on these member groups, 

More detailed information for this valuation year and the 
preceding valuation can be found in Section 3, Exhibits A, 
B, C and D, 

Year Ended Active Vested Terminated Retired Members Ratio of Non-Actives 
December 31 Members Members(1) and Beneficiaries(2) 

2000 8,884 877 5.245 

2()[lI 9.229 955 5,487 

2002 9,611 1.067 5.619 

2003 9,476 1.248 5.936 

(I) Ineludes lermi/l(l((~d memhers due a n~/illld (~rmelllher cO/ltributio/ls, 

(2) 71l£' DecemlJlT 31. 2001 and Df'amha 31, 20(}() /111m bel's hare been adjllsled 10 rf..:llecr a sillgft~ record/iJ/' lIIt'mbers rl'Cl'il'illg 

bl'fI(:lill'aYlIll'lIlsji'OI11 1IIIIIIiJ>Ie tiers, 

to Actives 

0,69 

0,70 

0,70 

0,76 



The.\'e graphs show a 
dislribllfioll {~racli\'e 
members by age alld by 
years (~f'service. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Active Members 
Plan costs are arrected by the age, years or service and 
compensation of active members, In this year's valuation, 
there are 9,476 active members with an average age of 
45, I, average years of service of 9,6 years and average 
compensation of $63,347, The 9,611 active members in 
the prior valuation had an average age of 44,9, average 
service of 9,7 years and average compensation or $60,391, 

Among the active members, there were none with 
unknown age or service inrormation, 

CHART 2 

Distribution of Active Members by Age as of 
December 31, 2003 
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Inactive Members 
In this year's valuation, there were 1,248 members with a 
vested right to a deferred or immediate vested benefit or 
entitled to a return or their employee contributions versus 
1,067 in the prior valuation, 

CHART 3 

Distribution of Active Members by Years of Service as of 
December 31, 2003 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries 

As of December 3 I, 2003, 4,894 retired members and 
1,042 beneficiaries were receiving total monthly benefits of 
$ 14,56 1,4 I 8. For comparison, in the previolls valuation, 
there were 4,6 I 6 retired members and 1,003 beneliciaries 
receiving monthly benefits of $ I 2,327,165. 

CHART 4 

Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries by 
Type and by Monthly Amount as of December 31, 2003 
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CHART 5 

Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries by 
Type and by Age as of December 31, 2003 
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years. 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

B. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
Retirement plan funding anticipates that, over the long 
term, both contributions and net investment earnings (less 
investment and administrative fees) will be needed to cover 
benefit payments. 

CHART 6 

Retirement plan assets change as a result of the net impact 
of these income and expense components. The adjustment 
toward market value shown in the chart is the "non-cash" 
earnings on investment implicitly included in the Actuarial 
Value of Assets. Additional Ilnancial information, 
including a summary of these transactions for the valuation 
year, is presented in Section 3, Exhibits E and F. 

Comparison of Increases and Decreases in the Actuarial Value of Assets 
for Years Ended December 31 

600 ....................................................................................•........................... 

500 ......................................................................... . 
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§ 300 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 7 

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets for Year Ended December 31,2003 

Six Month 
Period 

From To 

0711999 1211999 
01/2000 06/2000 

07/2000 12/2000 
011200 I 0612001 
07/2001 12/200 I 

01/2002 0612002 

07/2002 12/2002 

01/2003 06/2003 

0712003 12/2003 

I. Total defen'ed return 

Total Actual 
Market 

Return (net) 

$192,735,665 

31,440,418 

(20,384,847) 

(88,016,491 ) 

(68,835,640) 

( 118,079,827) 

(161,138,970) 

232,701,151 
366,693,598 

2. Market Value of Assets 

Expected 
Market 

Return (net) 

$115,628,005 

122,791,933 

122,840,407 

120,375,241 

118,433,855 

I 14,304,079 

107,923,673 

105,496,508 
123,112,205 

3. Actuarial Vallie of Assets (Item 2 - Item I) 

4. Non-valuation reserves and designations: 

a. Post Retirement Death Benefit 

h. Statutory Contingency 

c. Additional One Percent Contingency 

d. Unrestricted Designation 

e. Total 

5. Valuation Value of Assets (Itcm 3 - Item 4e) 

Investment 
Gain (Loss) 

$77,107,660 

(91,351,515) 

( 143,225,254) 

(208,391,732) 

( 187,269,495) 

(232,383,906) 

(269,062,644) 

127,204,643 

243,581,393 

Deferred 
Factor 

0.1 

0.2 

0.3 

0.4 

0.5 

0.6 

D.7 

0.8 

0.9 

Deferred 
Return 

$7,710,766 

(! 8,270,303) 

(42,967,576) 

(83,356,693) 

(93,634,748) 

( 139,430,344) 

(188,343,851 ) 

101,763,714 

219.223.254 

($237,305,781) 

3,313,494,947 

3,55D,8DO,728 

I 2,D78,77 I 

0 

0 

0 

$12.078.771 

$3,538,721,957 
5 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

The market value, actuarial value and valuation value of 
assets are representations of the Plan's financial status. As 
investment gains and losses are gradually taken into 
account, the actuarial value of assets tracks the market 
value of assets, but with less volatility. The valuation 
value of assets is the actuarial value, excluding any non
valuation reserves. 

The valuation value of assets is significant because the 
Plan's liabilities are compared to this measure of its assets 
to determine what portion, if any, remains unfunded. 
Amortization of the unfunded liability is an important 
element in determining the contribution requirement. 

CHART 8 

Relative values of Market Value, Actuarial Value and Valuation Value of Assets for Years Ended December 31,1999-
2003 

4.0 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

C. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE 
To calculate the required contribution, assumptions are 
made about future events that affect the amount and timing 
of benefits to be paid and assets to be accumulated. Each 
year actual experience is measured against the 
assumptions. If overall experience is more favorable than 
anticipated (an actuarial gain), the contribution requirement 
will decrease from the previous year. On the other hand, 
the contribution requirement will increase if overall 
actuarial experience is less favorable than expected (an 
actuarial loss). 

Taking account of experience gains or losses in one year 
without making a change in assumptions reflects the belief 
that the single year's experience was a short-term 

CHART 9 

Actuarial Experience for Year Ended December 31, 2003 

I. Net gain/(loss) from investments* 

2. Net gainl(loss) from other experience** 

J. Net experience gain/(loss): (I) + (2) 

'" /Jl!tai/s in CharI JO 
'1'* /Joes not incllldl! the eI/£'ct (laSSlIl11jJtioll changes. 

development and that, over the long term, experience will 
return to the original assumptions. For contribution 
requirements to remain stable, assumptions should 
approximate experience. 

If assumptions are changed, the contribUlion requirement is 
adjusted to take into account a change in experience 
anticipated for all future years. 

The total loss is $81.2 million, $19.4 million loss from 
investments and $61.8 million loss from all other sources. 
The net experience variation from individual sources other 
than investments was 1.7% of the beginning of year 
actuarial accrued liability. A discussion of the major 
components of the actuarial experience is on the following 
pages. 

$( 1 9.435,532) 

$(61.755,927) 

$(81.191.459) 

7 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Investment Rate of Return 
A major component of projected asset growth is the 
assumed rate of return. The assumed return should 
represent the expected long-term rate of return, based on 
the Plan's investment policy. For valuation purposes, the 
assumed rate of return on the actuarial value of assets 
during 2003 is 8.00%. The rate of return on Actuarial 
Value for the 2003 Plan Year was 2.52%. 

CHART 10 

Since the actual return for the year was less than the 
assumed return, the Plan experienced an actuarial loss on 
Actuarial Value during the year ended December 31,2003. 
However, non-valuation reserves from prior years were 
used to make up for part of the loss in developing the 
Valuation Value of assets. This is the reason why the 
return on the Valuation Value was higher than the 
Actuarial Value. 

Investment Experience for Year Ended December 31, 2003 - Valuation Value and Actuarial Value of Assets 

Valuation Value Actuarial Value 

I. Return $244.215.190 $83.420.012 

2. A vcrage value of assets $3.295.621.524 $3.311.426.116 

3. Ratc of return: (I) + (2) 7.41% 2.52% 

4. Assllllled rate or return H.oor;;:1 8.00% 

5. Expected relUrn: (2) x (4) $263.649.722 $264.914.089 

6. Gain/lloss): (1)-(5) $(19 434 53?) $(181 494 (77) 

8 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Because actuarial planning is long term, it is useful to see 
how the assumed investment rate of return has followed 
actual experience over time. The chart below shows the 
rates ofreturn on an actuarial, valuation and market value 
basis for the last three years. 

CHART 11 

Based upon this experience, future expectations and 
discussions with the Board, we have changed the assumed 
rate of return to 7.90%. 

Investment Return - Actuarial Value, Valuation Value and Market Value: 2001-2003 

Actuarial Value Valuation Value Market Value Investment 
Investment Return Investment Return Return 

Year Ended Percent Percent Percent 
December 31 Amount of Assets Amount of Assets Amount of Assets 

201l! $278.746,528 9.73% $1 Ro. 18R.249 7.92% ($121.804.662) (4.23%) 

2002 $93.144.770 3.05% $227.080.187 8.530f) ($274.820.794) (10.28%) 

2003 $83.420.012 2.520}) $244.215.190 7.41% $599.528.120 23.44% 

Total $455.311.310 $657,483.026 $202.902.664 

9 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Subsection B described the actuarial asset valuation 
method that gradually takes into account lluctuations in the 
market value rate of return. The effect of this is to stabilize 
the actuarial rate of return, which contributes to leveling 
pension plan costs. 

CHART 12 

Market, Actuarial and Valuation Value Rates of Return for Years Ended December 31,1999 - 2003 
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*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Other Experience 
There are other differences between the expected and the actual experience that appear when the new valuation is compared 
with the projections from the previous valuation. These include: 

.,. the extent of turnover among the participants, 

.,. retirement experience (earlier or later than expected), 

.,. mortality (more or fewer deaths than expected), 

,. the number of disability retirements, and 

.,. salary increases different than assumed. 

Please see Exhibit I in Section 3 for a detailed reconciliation of changes in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 

II 



*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

D. RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION 

Employer contributions consist of two components: 

Normal Cost 

COlllributioll to the VI!limded 

Actuarial Accrued Liability (VAAL) 

The annual contribution rate which, if paid annually from a member's llrst year of 
membership through the year of retirement, would accumulate to the amount 
necessary to fully fund the member's retirement-related benellts. Accumulation 
includes annual crediting of interest at the assumed investment earning rate. The 
contribution rate is expressed as a level percentage of the member's compensation. 

That annual contribution rate which, if paid annually over the UAAL amortization 
period, would accumulate to the amount necessary to fully fund the UAAL. 
Accumulation includes annual crediting of interest at the assumed investment earning 
rate. The contribution (or rate credit in the case of a negative unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability) is calculated to remain as a level percentage of future active member 
payroll (including payroll for new members as they enter the association) assuming a 
constant number of active members. In order to remain as a level percentage of 
payroll, amortization payments (credits) are scheduled to increase at the annual 
inflation rate of 4.00% along with expected payroll. The current UAAL is being 
recognized over a 19-year declining period effective January I, 2004. 

The recommended employer contributions are provided on Charts 13 and 14. 

12 



*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Member Contributions Articles 6 and 6.8 of the 1937 Act define the methodology to be used in the 
calculation of member basic contribution rates for General and Safety members, 
respectively. The basic contribution rate is determined as that percentage of 
compensation which if paid annually from a member's first year of membership 
through the prescribed retirement age would accumulate to the amount necessary to 
fund a prescribed annuity. The annuity is equal to 11120 of one year Final Average 
Salary per year of service at age 55 for General Tier I and Tier 3 Non-enhanced 
members; 40% of the Tier I Non-enhanced member's contribution rate (using three
year Final Average Salary) for General Tier 2 members; and Safety Non-enhanced 
members pay for an annuity at age 50 equal to 11100 of one year Final Average Salary 
per year of service. The annuity is equal to 11120 of one year Final Average Salary 
per year of service at age 60 for General Tier I and Tier 3 Enhanced members; and 
Safety Enhanced members pay for an annuity at age 50 equal to 11100 of one year 
Final Average salary per year of service. Member contributions are accumulated at an 
annual interest rate adopted annually by the Board. The County is now paying 50% of 
the members' basic contributions on a nonrefundable basis. Districts pay up to 100% 
of the members' basic contributions on a nonrefundable basis. Members also pay 
50% of the cost-of-living benefit. The member contribution rates are provided in 
Appendix A. 

Please note that the terminal pay assumptions are only useci in establishing cost-of
living member contributions. They are not used in establishing the basic member 
contributions. 

13 



*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 13 
Comparison of Average Employer Contribution Rates 
Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1,2004 through June 30, 2005 

General Tier 1 (Aggregate) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Busic + Subvention 

COL 
Total 

General Tier I (Under $350) 

Basic 

SubVC11lion 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 
Total 

General Tier 1 (Over $350) 

Basic 

Suhvention 

Basic + Subwntion 

COL 
Total 

Normal Cost 

9.15% 

3.31% 

12.46r;~1 

2.68% 

15.14% 

6.23% 

2.26% 

8.49% 

1.83% 

10.32% 

9,35% 

3.38% 

12.73% 

2.75% 

15.4W/;; 

County 

+ UAAL 

1.53% 

a.OOlf') 

1.53% 

1.05% 

2.S8!]() 

1.04% 

0.00% 

I Jl4t;'c1 

0.71% 

1.75% 

1,56t;'cJ 

0.00% 

1,56% 

I.06"}) 

2,621'1'r! 

4.250;), 8,OOlJfJ Interest and 5.71% Salary Scale Assumptions 
(20 Year Amortization Period as of December 31.20(2) 

Non ~ Enhanced 

= Total Normal Cost + 

10.68% 9.15% 

3.31% 3.31% 

13.990;) 12.46% 

3.73% 2.68% 

17.72% 15.14% 

7.27% 6.23% 

2.26% 2.26% 

9.53% R.49% 

2.540;) 1.83% 

12,07% 10.32% 

10,91% 9.35% 

3,38% 3,38,,;, 

14,29% 12,73% 

3,81 r;~1 2,75t;'rl 

18.10% 15.48% 

Districts 

UAAL 

6.27% 

0.00% 

6.27% 

4.59% 

IO.86t;fJ 

4.27% 

a.ow;,! 
4.27% 

3.14% 

7.41t;'r) 

6.41% 

(},OO% 

6.41% 

4,70% 

1 J.! 1% 

= Total 

15.42% 

3.31% 

!8.T.F:;, 

7.27% 

26.00t;}J 

10.50% 

2.26% 

12.76r;;1 

4.97% 

17.73% 

15,76% 

3.38(lt, 

19.14% 

7.45% 

26.59% 

14 



*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 13 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005 

Genera! Tier 2 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

Safety 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Suhvention 

COL 

Total 

Normal Cost + UAAL 

7.16% 1.53% 

1.40% 0.00% 

8.56f!h 1.53% 

2.44% 1.06% 

11.00% 2.59% 

4.25%, 8.0or;;) Interest and 5.71 % Salary Scale Assumptions 
(20 Year Amortization Period ns of December 31. 2002) 

Non~Enhanced 

Total Normal Cost + 

8.69t;fl 7.16% 

1.40% I .40"~, 

1O.09'7c 8.56% 

3.501/;) 2.44(7r! 

13.59% 11.00% 

12.430(1 

4.25% 

16.68% 

3.59% 

20.27(;;, 

Districts 

UAAL 

6.27t;:t, 

0.00'7c 

6.27'if! 

4.59% 

10.86r;", 

4.89% 

0.00% 

4.89% 

7.23% 

12.12% 

Total 

13.43'7c 

1.40% 

14,83% 

7.03t;:'t, 

21.86% 

1732% 

4251(() 

21.57% 

IO.82 flr) 

32.39% 

15 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 13 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005 

General Tier 3 (Aggregate) 

Basic 

Suhvclllion 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier 3 (Under $350) 

Busic 

Suhvemion 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier 3 (Over $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

Norma! Cost 

8.06% 

3.500'tJ 

11.56% 

2.370'tJ 

13.93% 

5.47% 

2.38% 

7,850;, 

1.61% 

9.46% 

8.21% 

3.57% 

J 1.78tffl 

2.41% 

14.19% 

County 

+ UAAL 

1.58% 

0.00% 

1.58% 

1.0701) 

2.65% 

1.07('h) 

0.00% 

I.D7!")() 

0.73% 

1.80% 

1.61% 

0.00% 

1.6 J r;(! 

1.09% 

2.7W7r) 

4.250'1),8.00% Interest ami 5.71% Salary Scale Assumptions 
(10 Year Amortization Period as of DCl:cmhcr ::I !. 2002) 

Non-Enhanced 

Total Normal Cost + 

9.64% 8.06% 

3.50% 3.50% 

!3.14t;}, 11.56')(· 

3.44% 2.37% 

16.58% IJ.I)},":}, 

6.54% 5.47r)'(l 

2.38% 2.38% 

8.92% 7.85% 

2.34% 1.61 r;;;J 

11.26r;11 9,46t;;, 

9.82% 8.21% 

3.57% 3.57% 

IJ.39% 11.7W}(! 

3.50% 2.41% 

16.89% 14.19% 

Districts 

UAAL 

6.86% 

O,OO0}1 

6.86% 

4.69% 

11.55% 

4.66% 

D.OOlt}1 

4.66% 

3.18% 

7.84% 

6.99% 

O.OOr;;11 

6.99% 

4.77",1) 

11.76% 

Total 

14.92% 

3.S0(h, 

18.42% 

7.06% 

25.48% 

10.13% 

2.38fJ;, 

12.51% 

4.79% 

17.30% 

15.20% 

3.57% 

18.77% 

7.18r;'t! 

25.95% 

16 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 13 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1. 2004 through June 30, 2005 

General Tier J (Aggregate) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Suhvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier I (Under $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Suhvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier I (Over $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

County 

Normal Cost + UAAL 

IO.H3t;}, 1.16% 

2.381)() 0.00% 

13.21% 1.16% 

3.08% 0.90% 

16.29% 2.06IJ}) 

7.38% 0.79% 

1.62% 0,00% 

9.00% 0.79% 

2.100t, 0.6Jl7o 

II. 10% 1.40% 

11.07% 1.19% 

2.43% 0.00% 

13.50% 1.19% 

3.15% 0.91% 

16.65% 2.10% 

4.25%.8.00% Interest ;md 5.71 % Salary Scale Assumptions 
(20 Year Amortization Period as of Decemher 31,2(02) 

Enhanced 

= Total Normal Cost + 

! 1.99% 10.83% 

2.38% 2.3Sr;'r, 

14.37% 13.21% 

3.98% 3.08% 

18.35% 16.29% 

8.17% 7.38% 

1.62';" 1.62% 

t),79t;,() 9,00% 

2,71% 2,10% 

12,500~, 11.10% 

12.26% 11.07(Yo 

2.43% 2,43% 

14.69% 13.50% 

4.06% 3,15% 

18.75% 16,65% 

Districts 

UAAL 

5.91% 

0.00% 

5.9If/n 

4.43% 

10.34% 

4.0Y'ltl 

0.00% 

4.03% 

3,02% 

7.05% 

6.05r;;) 

[J.()O% 

6.05'Ji, 

4,530(1 

10,58% 

= Total 

16.74t;() 

2.38% 

19.12% 

7.51% 

26.63% 

1 1.4 I If(J 

1.62(/() 

13.0Ylr, 

5.12% 

18,15% 

17.12% 

2.4Y;'~, 

19.55(i() 

7,68% 

27,23% 

17 



*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results.for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 13 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1,2004 through June 30, 2005 

County 

Norma! Cost + UAAL 

Safely 

Basic 18.74% 2.14{Ifl 

Subvention 4.02% 0.00% 

Basic + Subvention 22.76% 2.14% 

COL 532% 2AY;;1 

Towl 28.08% 4.59% 

4.25%. 8.00fJfl Interest and 5.71 t;f! Salary Scale Assumptions 
(20 Y car Amortization Pt!rioo as of Decemher 31. 2002) 

Enhanced 

Total Normal Cost + 

20.88% 18.74% 

4.02% 4.02% 

24.90% 22.76% 

7.770;, 5.32% 

32.670;) 28.08% 

Districts 

UAAL 

10,08% 

O.DOlf}, 

10.08% 

9,87(;f, 

19.95% 

Tolal 

28.82% 

4.02!f() 

32.84t;'t! 

15.190{) 

48.03% 

18 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 13 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005 

General Tier 3 (Aggregate) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier 3 (Under $350) 

Busic 

Suhvention 

Bask + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier 3 (Over $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

County 

Normal Cost + UAAL 

10.11% 1.221/() 

2,95% 0.00% 

13.06% 1.220;) 

2.75% 0.91% 

15.81% 2.13% 

6.87Cf(1 0.830(1 

2.000" O.OOr;'tJ 

8.87% 0.8:V;;) 

1.86% 0.62% 

10.73% 1.45% 

10.30% 1.25% 

3.00% (J.OO% 

13.30% 1.25% 

2,800() 0.93% 

16,10% 2.18% 

4.25%, s.oor;;J Interest and 5.71% Salary Scale Assumptions 
(20 Year Amortization Period as of December 31, 2002) 

Enhanced 

Total Normal Cost + 

1133% 10.11% 

2.95% 2.95% 

14.28% 13.06% 

3.66% 2.75t;'1 

17.94% l:i8Ir;t> 

7.70'/(! 6.87 l l() 

2.00r;fl 2.00% 

9.70% 8.87% 

2.48% 1.860fl 

12.18% 10.73% 

11.55% 10,30lf() 

3.00% 3.00(71) 

14.55% 13.30% 

3.73% 2.80% 

18.28% 16.10% 

Districts 

UAAL 

6.49% 

o.oor;'t, 
6A9r;;, 

4.54% 

II.tB% 

4.44% 

().OO~f) 

4.44% 

3. ! 1 ('if I 

7.55% 

6.66'/n 

0.000}, 

6.66% 

4.66(};, 

Il.32(i(1 

Tmal 

16.60% 

2.95r;~1 

19.55'7" 

7.29% 

26.84r;t) 

11.31 ric) 

2.00% 

13.31% 

4.971']fl 

18.28% 

16.96% 

3.00% 

19.96% 

7.46% 

27.42% 

19 



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 13 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005 

Grund Totul (Includes !loth Enhanced and Non~enhllnccd - County nod District) 

Normal Cost + UAAL = Total 

Basic 11.97% 2.47% 14.44% 

Subvention 3.09'70 0,000;) 3.09% 

Basic + Subvention 15.06'70 2.470-& 17.5:1% 

COL 3.35r;'r1 2.180;1 5.53% 

Total 18.41% 4.65% 23.06'70 

Payroll Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 SafelY Total 

Non- Non- Non-
Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced 

Coumy $1.873.000 $62.179.000 $16.714.000 $17.142.000 $321.613.000 $83.228.000 $502.749.000 

Districts 11.525.000 29.327.000 1.007,000 143.000 627.1l1l1l $4,496.1l1l1l 50. I 99.1l00 97.524.000 

Total $13.398.000 $91.506.000 $17.721.000 $17.485.000 $322.240.000 $4.496.000 $133,427.001l $61l0.273.000 

*SEGAL 
20 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 14 
Components of Recommended Employer Contribution Rates 
Employer Rates Under Recommended Assumptions for July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 

General Tier I (Aggregate) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier I (Under $350) 

Basil: 

Subvclllion 

Basil: + Subvcntion 

COL 

Total 

General Tier! (Over $350) 

Basic 

Suhvcntion 

Basic + Subvcntion 

COL 

Total 

Normal COSl 

11.14% 

3.62% 

14.76% 

2.89% 

17.65% 

7.60% 

2.47% 

10.07% 

1.96% 

12.03t;'r, 

1 IAO'7), 

3.701;;) 

15.!Oflt! 

2.95% 

IR,OYY(l 

County 

+ UAAL 

2.88% 

O.()O% 

2.88% 

1,58% 

4.46% 

1.95% 

0.00% 

1.95% 

I.07t;'r) 

3.02% 

2,93';1) 

{),OO% 

2.930fl 

1.60r;;, 

4.53% 

4,Oor}~), 7.90% Interest and 6.4F;~, Salary Seale Assumptions 
(19 Year Amortization Period as of December 31. 2003) 

Non ~ Enhanced 

= Total Normal Cost + 

14.02% 11.14% 

3.62% 3.62% 

17.64% 14.76% 

4,47% 2.89% 

22.11% 17.65% 

9.55fJi, 7.60r;'r, 

2.47% 2.47% 

12.02f7t, 10.07% 

3.0:V;fJ 1.96t;'t! 

15.05% 12.03% 

14.33% I I AOf'!tJ 

3.70r;f) 3.70% 

18,03% 15.IO(/t) 

4.55% 2.95% 

22.58('«1 18,05% 

Districts 

UAAL 

7.12f}}, 

Q,()O% 

7.12% 

4.86% 

11.98% 

4.86% 

0.00% 

4.86% 

3.32% 

8.ISt;}1 

7.290f) 

O.OOfJi, 

7.29% 

4.98% 

12.27% 

= Total 

18.26% 

3.62% 

21.88% 

7.75% 

29,630}, 

12.46% 

2.47% 

14.93% 

5.28% 

20.21% 

1 ~t69q, 

3,70% 

2239% 

7.93fJiJ 

30.32r;'t, 

21 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 14 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Recommended Assumptions for July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 

Gt!l1cral Tier 2 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

Safety 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

Normal Cost 

8.92% 

1.46% 

10.38% 

2.95% 

13.33% 

County 

+ UAAL 

2.88'7'1\ 

0.00% 

2.88% 

1.58% 

4.46% 

4.00%.7.90% Interest and 6.41 % Salary Scale Assumptions 
(19 Yt!ar Amortization Period as or December 31.2003) 

N()n~Enhtlnced 

= TOlul Normal Cost + 

11.80(/(' 8.92% 

1.46% 1.46% 

13.26% 10.38% 

453% 2.9Y7c1 

17.79% 13.33% 

15.3m't) 

4.67% 

20.03% 

).92% 

23.95';;, 

Districts 

UAAL 

7.12% 

0.00% 

7.12% 

4.86% 

! 1.98% 

5.5Y';h 

().OO% 

5.55% 

7.60% 

13.15% 

= Total 

16.04% 

1.46% 

17.50% 

7.81% 

253 Fi~ 

20.91% 

4.67% 

25.58% 

11.52t;1, 

37.10% 

22 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 14 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Recommended Assumptions for July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 

Genera! Tier '3 (Aggregate) 

Basi~ 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier 3 (Under $350) 

Bi.1~ic 

Suhvention 

Basic + Suhvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier 3 (Over $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

Normal Cost 

10.08% 

3.77% 

]J.S5!',:}, 

2.88% 

16.731(~1 

6.83 rlrl 

2.56r;fl 

939t;'tJ 

1.95% 

11.34% 

10.25% 

3.83% 

14.0Slji, 

2.93% 

17.01% 

County 

+ UAAL 

2.95lJtl 

G.OOt;}, 

2.95% 

1.59% 

4.54% 

2.00f;(I 

0.00% 

2.00% 

1.08% 

3.08% 

3'()O% 

0.00% 

3.00% 

1.62t;'c) 

4.62% 

4.00%.7.90% Interest and 6.41% Salary Scale Assumptions 
(19 Year Amortization Period as of December 31,2003) 

Non-Enhanced 

= Total Normal Cost + 

13.03% 10.08% 

J.77fJ() 3.77';'0 

16.80% 13.85% 

4A?,,}) 2.88% 

21.27Q, 16.73% 

8.83% 6.S:V'/t, 

2.56% 2.56% 

11.~9% 9J9t;fJ 

3.03% 1.95% 

14.42I'J't! 11.34t;'t1 

13.25% 10.25% 

3.83% 3.S3t;'t! 

17.08% 14.08% 

4.55% 2.93% 

21.63t;11 17.01t;1, 

Districts 

UAAL 

7.66% 

0.00% 

7.66% 

4.96t;}, 

12.62% 

5. 19t;'r, 

O.OOt;fJ 

5.19% 

3.36% 

8.55% 

7.79% 

O.()O% 

7.79% 

5.04% 

12,83% 

= Total 

17.74% 

3.77(k! 

21.51 % 

7.84lj() 

29.35fJfl 

12.02c/() 

2.56 l )(, 

14.58% 

5.31% 

19.89% 

18.04% 

3.83 r;,tl 

21,87% 

7.97% 

29.84% 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 14 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Recommended Assumptions for July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 

General Tier! (Aggregate) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier I (Under $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Ticr I (Over $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

Normal Cost 

13.34% 

2.97% 

16.31% 

3.9Y,t) 

20.260;) 

9.09l'jo 

2.03% 

11.12% 

2.69% 

13.81% 

13.64% 

3.04% 

16.68t;;, 

4.04% 

20.72% 

County 

+ UAAL 

2.77C;'() 

0.00% 

2.77r;'t) 

1.65% 

4.42% 

1.89r/t1 

0,00% 

1.89r;;, 

1.12% 

3.01fJil 

2.83% 

O.()()% 

2.83% 

1.68% 

4.51% 

4.00%,7.90% Interest and 6.41% Salary Scale Assumptions 
(19 Year Amortization Period as of December 31.2(03) 

Enhanced 

= Total Normal Cost + 

16.11% 13.34% 

2.97% 2.97% 

19.0Sl}'r! 16.31% 

5.60% 3.95% 

24.68% :W.26% 

lO.9W'!r1 9.09(',1, 

2.03% 2.03% 

1:1.01% 11.12lJi) 

3.81% 2.69% 

16.82% 13.81% 

16,47t;}J 13.64% 

3.()4% 3.04r;~, 

19.51% 16.68% 

5.72% 4.04% 

25.23% 20.721j~, 

Districts 

UAAL 

7.01% 

O,()O% 

7.01% 

4.93% 

11.94% 

4.77% 

0.00% 

4.77% 

3.JY;;, 

8.120~, 

7.15% 

0.00% 

7.150;, 

5.03% 

12.18% 

= Total 

20.35% 

2.97(7(, 

2332lJ() 

8.8Sr;t! 

32.20% 

13.86% 

2.03% 

15.89% 

6.04t;i, 

21.93% 

20.79% 

3.04% 

23.83% 

9.07% 

32.90% 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 14 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Recommended Assumptions for July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 

County 

Normal Cost + UAAL 

Salely 

Basic 22.97% 5.30lff) 

Suhvention 4.53 fih 0.00% 

Basic + Subvention 27,50% 5.30(,',() 

COL 6.66% 3.97% 

Total 34,16% 9.27% 

4J)O%. 7.90% Interest and 6.41% Salary Scale Assumptions 
(19 Year Amortization Period as of December::l!, 2003) 

Enhanced 

= Total Norma! Cost + 

28.27% 22.97r;fJ 

4.53% 4.53% 

32.80% 27.50% 

10.63% 6.66% 

43.43% 34.16% 

Districts 

UAAL 

13.75% 

0.00% 

13.75% 

11.84% 

25.59% 

= Total 

36.720;) 

4.53% 

4},25% 

18.50% 

59.75% 

25 



*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 14 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Recommended Assumptions for July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 

General Tier 3 (Aggregate) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier 3 (Umier $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

General Tier 3 (Over $350) 

Basic 

Subvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

Normal Cost 

Il.57'J'r, 

3.22% 

14.79% 

3.20% 

17.99% 

7.85f'/t) 

2.ISlffJ 

JO.03t;'rJ 

2.16(;;} 

12,19% 

11.77% 

3.27% 

15,04% 

3.25% 

18.29% 

County 

+ UAAL 

2. 84f'/t, 

0.00% 

2.84% 

1.66t;"J 

4.50% 

1.94% 

0.00% 

1.94% 

1.14% 

3.08% 

2,91% 

0.00% 

2.91t;tJ 

1.71 (ii, 

4.62(/rJ 

4,00%,7.90% Interest and 6.41';", Salary Scale Assumptions 
(19 Y car Amortization Period as of December 31. 20(3) 

Enhanced 

= Total Normal Cost + 

14.41% 11.57% 

:t22% 3.22% 

17.63% 14.79% 

4.86% 3.20% 

22.49% 17.99% 

9.79'/tJ 7.85% 

2.18% 2.18% 

11.97% 10.03% 

3.30% 2.16% 

15,27!J"11 12.19% 

14.68% 1 I, 77f'/o 

3,271/1) 3.27% 

17,95% 1.5.04% 

4.96% 3.25% 

22.91% 18,29% 

Districts 

UAAL 

7.55% 

0.00% 

7.55% 

5.03fJh 

12.58% 

5.16% 

O.OOt;f) 

5.16t;'r, 

3.44% 

8,60% 

7,74% 

0,00% 

7,74% 

5.16% 

12.90% 

= Total 

19.12011 

3.22% 

22.34% 

8.23(;") 

30.57% 

13.01% 

2.18% 

15. 19t;'r, 

5.60% 

2(},79% 

19,51% 

3,27% 

22,78% 

8.41% 

31.19% 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 14 (continued) 

Employer Rates Under Recommended Assumptions for July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 

Gnmd Total (Includes Both Enhanced nod N()n~enhanced - County Hod District) 

Basic 

Suhvention 

Basic + Subvention 

COL 

Total 

County 

Districts 

Total 

Non
Enhanced 

$1,873,000 

11525,000 

$13398,000 

Tier 1 

Normal Cost + 

14.27% 

3.45% 

17.73r;f) 

Enhanced 

Tier 2 

$62,179,000 $16,714,000 

29327,000 1,007.000 

$91,506,000 $ 1 7,72 1,000 

UAAL Total 

4.41('/', 18.68% 

0.00% 3.45011 

4.4 I lJf! 22.14% 

3. J()I/fl 7.170;) 

7.5! fj~) 29.31% 

Tier 3 

Non
Enhanced 

$17,142,000 

343,000 

$17.485,000 

Enhanced 
$321,613,000 

627,000 

$322,240,000 

Safety Total 

Non
Enhanced 

$4,496,000 

$4,496,000 

Enhanced 
$83,228,000 $502,749,000 

50,199,000 97524.000 

$133.427,000 $600,273,000 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

The employer contribution rates as of December 31, 2003 
are based on all of the data described in the previous 
sections, the actuarial assumptions described in Section 4, 
and the Plan provisions adopted at the time of preparation 
of the Actuarial Valuation. They include all changes 
affecting future costs, adopted benefit changes, actuarial 
gains and losses and changes in the actuarial assumptions. 

Reconciliation of Recommended Contribution Rate 
The chart below details the changes in the recommended 
employer contribution rate from the prior valuation to the 
current year's valuation. 

CHART 15 
Reconciliation of Recommended Employer Contribution from December 31,2002 to 
December 31, 2003 

Recommended Employer Contribution Rntc in December 31,2002 Valuation 

Effect of investment (gain)l!ossll) 

Effect of delay in implementing contrihution rates from 12131/2002 valuation~:!) 

Effect of salary increase more than expectedL
,) 

Effect of change in normal costl
.!) 

Effect of change in hcncn(i) 

Effect of change in actuarial assumptions(f>l 

Effect of net other changc!P) 

Total change 

Recommended Employer Contribution Rate in December 31, 2003 Valuation 

Based on proj(~cted payroll as of 1213112003 (~f$600,273.908. 
Netllrll 011 mlliatiol1 (l assets lI'as 7.41 % amI less th(m Ihe 8.00r;}J assumed ill the 1'(1I/latioll. 

Contribution Rate 

23.06% 

0.24% 

0.14% 

0.75% 

0.50% 

0.11% 

4.54f'/() 

(() OJ7n) 

6.25!2C 

29.31% 

Estimated Annual Dollar Cost* 

$ 138.420,000 

1,441.000 

840.000 

4.502,000 

3.001,000 

660,000 

27.252,000 

( 1 92.000l 

:uL50A.UUQ 

$175,924,000 

,Ii 

i2I 

131 

,,< 

(5) 

1M 

71lis accOIlIlls/or tIll! VAAL i/lcrease that resllfrs./i-om any tillle gap betwl!ell the I'a/uatio/l alld thl' implelllt!11Wfiol/ (~fn.'.mllillg (,(}lIlriblitioll rail's. 
A \'erage sa/OI)' illcrease was greater than the 5.71 % assllmed ill the valuotioll. 

m 

There wen.-' some dirfert.'IIc(,'S illllormal costs as ol'esult o/demographic shUi.r. 
71/1'1'1' Districts il1lp/el1/mtl~d ellhallced bellljifs during 2003. 
Includes assllIlIptiOfl changes ill irlf/atioll, im'esfwel11 refilm and those adopted ill the December 31. 2003 experiellce study. Sel~ chart 16/01' {/ 
I/wre detailed breakdown (~ftllis itl'm. 

Nail' c/ulIIges/rom mis('('/fwl(!OlfS om/lint raced sOllrc('.\'. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

CHART 16 
Reconciliation of Change in Recommended Employer Contribution Due to 
Change in Actuarial Assumptions 

Effect of change in salary scale assumption 

Effect of addition of service from unused sick leave conversion assumption 

Effect or change in investment return assumption 

EITec! or change in safelY disability mortality assumption 

Errect of change in withdrawal ratc assumption 

Efrect of change in other actuarial assumptions 

Total clmngc 
'" lJosed olll'rojecll'd payroll as of 12131120U3 (~r $600,273,90R. 

Change in 
Contribution Rate 

1.69% 

0.70% 

0.86% 

0.28% 

0.34% 

0.67% 

4:.:<14% 

Estimated Annual Dollar Cost:l: 

$10.145.000 

4.202.0()() 

5.162.000 

1.681.000 

2.041.000 

4.021.000 

ill252Jlllil 

29 



The chart reconciles the 
cOlltrilJlltioll from the 
prior I'Clluarionto the 
(Jmolllll determined in this 
FaluatirJll. 

*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

The member contribution rates as of December 31, 2003 
are based on all of the data described in the previous 
sections, the actuarial assumptions described in Section 4, 
and the Plan provisions adopted at the time of preparation 
of the Actuarial Valuation. They include all changes 
affecting future costs, adopted benefit changes, actuarial 
gains and losses and changes in the actuarial assumptions. 

CHART 17 

Reconciliation of Recommended Contribution Rate 
The chart below details the changes in the recommended 
member contribution rate from the prior valuation to the 
current year's valuation. 

Reconciliation of Recommended Member Contribution from December 31, 2002 to 
December 31, 2003 

Recommended Member Contribution Rate in December 31, 2002 Valuation 

Effect of change in actuarial assumptions(!) 

EITect or other experience (gains)llosscs(:n 

Total change 

Contribution Rate 

6.55!f() 

0.82£'/r, 

0.06% 

Q.R85.rt 

Recommended Member Contribution Rate in December 31,2003 Valuation 7.43% 

Estimated Annual Dollar Cost:(. 

$39.317.000 

4.922.000 

3R4.01l0 

$.1.3Jl.6Jlill) 

$44.623.000 

;« !Josed 011 projected payroll as of 1213112()(J3 /~r$6()O,273,9U8. 
III Illdudes assumption changes ill inj7arioll, illl'l!stmcllt relUm al/(I rhose (ldopll!d illlhe Dt~ce11lbl!r 31, 2003l!xperit'llce stlldy. 
(21 Rale c/wllgcs.fi'Olll misct?flollt'olls (Jnd 1If1lraCI!d SOl/ret!.\'. 
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These graphs show key 
GASB/aclors, 

*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

E. INFORMATION REOUIRED BY THE GASB 

Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
reporting information provides standardized information 
for comparative purposes of governmental pension plans, 
This information allows a reader of the financial statements 
to compare the funding status of one governmental plan to 
another on relatively equal terms, 

Critical information to GASB is the historical comparison 
of the GASB required contribution to the actual 
contributions, This comparison demonstrates whether a 
plan is being funded on an actuarially sound basis and in 
accordance with the GASB funding requirements, 
Chart 18 below presents a graphical representation of this 
information for the Plan 

CHART 18 

Required Versus Actual Contributions 

120 .................................................... . 

100 ............................................ . 

80 , •••.•••.••••••••••••..•.•.•••••••.•••••••.•. 

'" 40 •• 

20 

o 
1997 1998 2000 2001 2002 2003 

llEI Required 1m Actual 

The other critical piece of information regarding the Plan's 
financial status is the funded ratio, This ratio compares the 
assets of the plan to the liabilities of the plan as calculated 
under GASB, High ratios indicate a well-funded plan with 
assets sufficient to pay most benefits, Lower ratios may 
indicate recent changes to benefit strnctures, funding of the 
plan below actuarial requirements, poor asset performance, 
or a variety of other changes, 

The details regarding the calculations of these values and 
other GASB numbers may be found in Section 4, 
Exhibits I, II, and III. 

CHART 19 

Funded Ratio 

100%, 

95% 

90% 

85% 

80% 

75% 

70% 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT A 

Table of Plan Coverage 

i. General Tier 1 

Year Ended December 31 

Category 
Actil'c members in valuation 

Number 
Average age 
A vcrage service 
Projected total compcns:Hion( I) 
Projected average compt!11sation 
Account balances 
Total aClive vested members 

Vested terminated members(:!) 
Retired members 

Number in pay status 
Average age 
A vemge monthly bcnelit 

Disabled members 
Number in pay status 
Average age 
A vemge monthly bcnclit 

Beneficiaries 

2003 

1.504 
48.7 
15.3 

$104.904.771 
$69.751 

$78.908.886 
1.202 

310 

2.655 
72.8 

$2.372 

387 
64.7 

$1.998 

Number in pay status 724 
A vcrage age 73.0 
A vcrage monthly benefit $1388 

II} Calculated by increasing ac!Uu/ calendar year 2003 salaries by lhe assumed so/(II)' scale. 
/2) Includes ollly memhers who hm'e termillal£'d emp/oYlllef11I1'if/t CCCERA. 

2002 

1.639 
48.9 
15.9 

$ 106.921.443 
$65.236 

$86.952.687 
1.181 

309 

2.611 
no 

$2.136 

390 
64.6 

$1.842 

712 
73.1 

$1.147 

Change From 
Prior Year 

-8,20-(, 
N/A 
N/A 

-1.9% 
6.9% 

-9.VYr, 
1.8% 
0.3% 

1.7% 
N/A 

11,0% 

-0.8% 
N/A 

8.S!]}, 

I. 7'1't! 
N/A 

21.0% 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT A (continued) 

Table of Plan Coverage 

ii. General Tier 2 

Year Ended December 31 

Category 
Active members in vuluation 

Number 
Average age 
A vcrage service 
Projected total compensation(() 
Projected average compensation 
Account balances 
Total active vested members 

Vested terminated members!:!:) 

Retired members 
Number in pay stntus 
Average age 
A vcragc monthly bcnclil 

Disabled members 
Number in pay status 
Average age 
A vcrag\! monthly hcnclil 

Beneficiaries 
Number ill pay status 
Avcmgc age 
Average monthly benelit 

2003 

285 
44.5 

3.1 
$17.721,Q45 

$62.179 
$1.381.243 

33 
436 

393 
67.3 

$720 

71 
61.4 

$1,652 

66 
52.9 

$814 

IU 
m 

Ca/culated by increasing tiel/wI ('{ilemlar year 2003 salaries by [he assllmed sa/my scull,. 
Inellldes ollly members who have lermil/ated emp/oYl11ellI wilh CCCERA 

2002 

280 
44.9 

3.1 
$15.677,235 

$55.990 
$1.218.311 

40 
570 

379 
66.9 

$696 

68 
61.2 

$1,600 

59 
50.5 

$760 

Change From 
Prior Year 

1.8% 
N/A 
N/A 

13.0% 
! 1.1% 
13.4% 

-17.5t;tJ 
-23.5% 

3.7';'11 
N/A 

3.4t;1) 

4.4% 
N/A 

3.3% 

11. 99(, 
N/A 

7.1';1' 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT A (continued) 

Table of Plan Coverage 

iii. General Tier 3 

Year Ended December 31 

Category 
Active memhers in \'uiuation 

Number 
Average age 
A vcrage service 
Projecled total compensation! I) 
Projected average compensation 
Account balances 
Total active vested members 

Vested terminated members(2) 

Retired members 
Number in pay status 
Average age 
A vera!!c monthly benefit 

Disabled members 
Number in pay stutus 
Average age 
A vcragc monthly benefit 

Beneficiaries 
Number in pay stalu!-I 
Average age 
A vcragc monthly bCllcnt 

2003 

5.989 
45.6 

8.2 
$339.725.545 

$56.725 
$91.036.664 

3.388 
306 

282 
61.4 

$1.216 

45 
56.5 

$1.911 

20 
48.9 

$1.129 

Calculated by increasing aelua! ealelldar year 20V3 sa/arks hy the assl/med ,\'0/(//)' scale. 
lndlldes ollly members wlto have terminated elllployll1l!11I11'ifh CCCERA 

2002 

5.935 
45.1 

7.8 
$326.763.845 

$55.057 
$69.527.082 

3.129 
20 

188 
61.3 

$1.109 

29 
57.9 

$1.738 

13 
50.1 

$932 

Change From 
Prior Year 

0.9% 
N/A 
N/A 

4'()% 
3.0% 

30,9% 
8.3% 

1.430.0r;'t, 

50.0% 
N/A 

9.6% 

55.2r;1! 
N/A 

10.0% 

53.8% 
N/A 

21.1% 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT A (continued) 

Table of Plan Coverage 

iv. Safety 

Year Ended December 31 

Category 
Active members in valuation 

Number 
Average age 
A vcrage service 
Projected total compensation(!) 
Projected average compensation 
Account balances 
Total active vested members 

Vested terminated membcrsl2
' 

Retired members 
Number in pay status 
Avcmgc ngc 
Average monthly benefit 

Disuhled members 
Number in pay status 
A wrage :'lgc 
A vcragc monthly benclit 

Heneliciaries 
Number in pay status 
Average age 
A vcragc monthly bcnclil 

2003 

1.698 
40.5 
10.7 

$137.922.547 
$81.226 

$101.848.583 
1.145 

196 

668 
64.3 

$5.305 

393 
57.3 

$3.785 

232 
65.7 

$2.366 

(2) 

Calculated by increasing ocfllal calelldar year 2003 salaries by the asslIlIIl't/ salary scale. 
IlIcflld(~s ouly membas 11'110 lu1\'I! fermillated fJmp!oymellf lI'ith CCCEI?A 

2002 

1.757 
40.7 
11.2 

$131.052.957 
$74.589 

$100.373.921 
1.121 

168 

6[H 
64.7 

$4.853 

348 
57.4 

$3.341 

219 
65.9 

$2.009 

Change From 
Prior Year 

~3.4ckJ 

N/A 
N/A 

5.2% 
8.9% 
1.5% 
2.1% 

16.7% 

IO.St;'cJ 
N/A 

9.3t;'c, 

12.9% 
N/A 

13.3% 

5.9% 
N/A 

17.g0}J 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31,2003 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate for December 2003 

i. General Tier 1 Non-Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35·39 40 & over 

Under 25 5 5 
$39,931 $39.931 

25 - 29 16 II 5 
38.114 36598 $41,447 

30 - 3-1 24 12 B 4 
53.058 47.911 61.496 $51.622 

35 - 39 24 10 6 3 5 
48.075 48.636 51.803 58.278 $36,355 

4f) 4~ 33 14 7 7 3 2 
6(),}40 62,055 58,790 59,386 60,066 $57.501 

45 - 49 43 7 7 7 10 9 3 
53,653 50,690 52,658 46.877 45.031 72,963 549.509 

50 - 54 35 10 4 4 5 If) 2 
55,·121 5Ul8 57.582 48,638 72.960 54.114 47.857 

55 59 23 2 4 4 6 2 3 2 
57.411 57,283 42,604 50.947 59,:rn 57.785 76,924 564.660 

60 - 64 8 I 2 I 2 I I 
57.866 39.912 43.429 55.781 53,927 78.600 93.924 

65 - 69 3 I I 
56,351 74.508 5,701 88.843 

70 & ovcr 

Total 214 7J 44 30 30 25 9 3 
$53,398 $49,716 551,897 $53.745 552.963 $61.449 $61.5 J3 $74,415 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31, 2003 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate(1) for December 2003 

ii. General Tier 1 Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Undl..'r 25 10 10 
537,276 537.276 

2:5 * 29 39 )0 9 

53340 51,477 559.548 

)0 - )4 60 37 15 8 

62.845 61.120 67.728 $61,663 

35 - 39 IIlI 40 25 25 II 
65,811 60,471 67,288 66,383 580,576 

40 - 44 123 25 )4 25 24 14 

69.970 63,107 66,098 72.791 82,148 $66.625 557,239 

45 - 49 251 40 2:4 40 39 53 53 2 

71,095 70,032 69,462 7.:.JA72 76,712 75.501 62,002 S59,018 

50 ¥ 54 )47 30 20 )) )3 59 110 57 5 
70.74) 63,085 65,025 77.614 8).058 71.654 71.]10 65.554 548.879 

55" 59 259 14 12 18 3D 38 63 68 16 

79.178 65,944 70.389 69,028 80.007 79.49-1 89.272 80.126 62.682 

60 * 64 85 2 7 10 H IJ I] 22 7 ) 

72.753 45.228 69.351 59,459 91.253 60.823 74.163 80.312 80.186 $66.830 

65·69 9 I I I 6 
79,810 49,110 21.:rn m.80) 85.67·1 

70 & over 6 I I 2 2 

79.110 8,160 82,597 145.075 46,877 

Towl 1.290 230 146 159 147 178 24H 151 28 ) 

571,127 $60.608 566,980 571.383 S80,440 $73,636 574,919 $73.933 $64,594 S66.830 

(/) Indudes 8 IIlt'mbl'rs wi/ho/lf (/ pay mh' jor Dl'CemlJl'r 20(13. All (1Ilf/ual amount oj$50,OOO lI'as I/scdjor 1!JI'St' IIII'll/hers. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31, 2003 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate(1) for December 2003 

iii. General Tier 2 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35 & over 
Unuer 25 

538,832 538,832 

25·29 15 15 
59,105 59,J05 

30 - 34 30 28 2 
6],037 61.544 $83.943 

35 - 39 47 44 ] 

67.687 68,278 $59,022 

40- 44 51 44 4 2 

69.467 69.090 57,855 91,097 589,237 

45 - 49 59 48 [, -I I 
69.544 66,856 77.14] R6,833 83,793 

50 - 54 48 45 2 I 
69,626 68,8OJ 73,641 98.642 

55 - 59 22 20 I 
73,7]5 71.854 81.841 5103,238 

60·64 II 7 I I 
78.()79 75.968 77.532 97,290 64.987 87.288 

65 - 69 I I 
95.613 95.613 

TOlul 285 252 16 II 4 2 
568,640 $67.329 $7],051 581.772 584.165 $95.263 

(f) Inc/lldes 14 IIIt?lIIbers Wilho1l1 a pay role/or Del'cmba 20(J3. All amlllal (lI11O/IIlI (~r $5(},OOO WlIS used/or IIll's£' members. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31, 2003 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate for December 2003 

iv. General Tier 3 Non-Enhanced 

Under 25 

25 - 29 

30- J.1-

35 - 39 

40- 44 

45 - 49 

50- 5~ 

55 - 59 

60- 64 

65 - 69 

70 & over 

Tolai 

Total 

2 
$65.878 

II 
8J.511 

22 
81.566 

58 
84.071 

50 
8J.,l(l8 

40 
84,494 

20 
84,809 

2 
82.654 

I 
50.674 

206 
S8}.414 

0-4 

S61,052 

I 
83.762 

96."165 

2 
71.628 

I 
44.491 

6 
571.504 

5·9 

2 
$65.878 

6 
74.7JJ 

(, 

76.161 
22 

75.632 
17 

76.084 

IJ 
80.757 

7 
89,261 

I 
74.074 

50,674 

75 
577,252 

Years of Service 

10·14 15·19 20·24 25·29 30·34 35 & over 

4 
5102,292 

II 4 
86,886 574,491 

22 14 
84,658 96,411 

17 10 5 
80,296 95,690 591.716 

II 7 7 
83,5-16 n.490 88,603 

4 7 I 
75.8l)O 88.888 101,094 

I 
91.233 

69 43 IJ 
S84.275 592.221 590,761 

39 



SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31, 2003 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate!l) for December 2003 

v. General Tier 3 Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35 & over 
Under 25 98 98 

$)7.)83 $37.)83 

25 - 29 371 331 40 

46.093 45.215 $53,358 

30· 34 5R6 425 143 16 2 
54.291 53.159 58.126 $50.242 $53.046 

35 - 39 768 394 221 118 34 

56.808 51.653 61.917 63,81) 59,268 548,853 

40 44 947 386 217 184 112 48 

58,516 51.943 57,751 66,560 69,947 57.319 

45 - 49 948 358 195 16l) 1)4 83 8 

SH,I62 47,427 56529 62.926 74,751 70,)72 $73,957 S51,818 

50 - 54 904 279 211 179 139 81 II 4 
57,880 49,127 54,01·1 61.960 68,231 62,770 103.224 1060405 

55 - 59 717 214 135 140 119 81 18 9 
6(),929 47,815 58,622 60.377 67.231 73,549 129,387 82.369 S58,874 

60- 64 346 98 76 72 63 29 3 4 I 
57,174 53.702 5I,OOl 57,998 62.212 67,889 68,318 74.673 75.764 

65 - 69 79 14 29 22 10 4 

54.509 51.666 54,670 55,545 52,951 61.497 

70 & over 19 5 4 5 3 2 
61.679 50,740 39,551 89,320 67.626 55,258 

Tow! 5,783 2,602 1.27 I 905 616 329 40 18 2 
$56,723 $49,493 $57.133 $62,545 S68J5B $66,894 S106,526 S84,)(» $67.319 

(J) Inc/lltll's 66 IIIl'mbers wit/WIll a pay rate.f{Jr December 20(H. ;\/1 (1IIl11wf Wl1011111 of$5(),OOO was IIset/pH" rJlt!se members. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31, 2003 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate(l) for December 2003 

vi. Safety Non-Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 & over 

Under 25 ) ) 

$;'\6,221 546,221 

25 - 29 16 16 
:53.364 53.364 

)0 )4 I) II 2 

55,391 56,169 55!.! 14 

35 - 39 II 4 2 ) 2 
77.585 53,225 51.114 5]09,790 S104.470 

40 - 44 II 4 ) I I 2 

72.259 46,384 50.425 120,429 96,7·19 S120,429 

-15 - 49 10 ) 2 2 2 
82.537 44.808 77.792 101.064 114.498 $104.241 

50 - 54 5 I I I 2 
98.000 117.017 51.114 120,429 loo,nl 

55 - 59 2 I I 
76,974 51.114 102,834 

60- 64 ) 2 I 
71.895 82.286 51.114 

65 & over 

TolnJ 74 44 12 4 7 6 
S68.187 555,109 555.388 5112,449 S104.440 SIII.88) 5104,241 

II) II/ell/des f member wilhol(/ a pay rale/or Dt!('('mber 2003. All Wlf1l1a/ amount (~r S70,O()() was IIsed .fiJI' (/lis member. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31,2003 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate(1) for December 2003 

vii. Safety Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-35 35 & over 
Under 25 29 29 

$65.543 $65.543 
25 .. 29 171 154 17 

66.744 65.577 577324 
30 .. 34 3D3 169 116 18 

74.472 70,101 78,465 $89.779 

35-:W 325 80 107 91 45 2 

81,993 70.408 78,313 89.144 $96.427 592,086 
40 44 284 39 33 70 121 21 

88.452 67.622 79.563 89.:t'i3 95,256 98,893 

45 .. 49 236 15 22. 20 70 83 26 
9 .. t.,(l92 69,857 80,883 88,592 90,652 I O(},O I 2 5113,848 

50- 54 167 II 6 13 27 45 53 12 
9::1.382 n,898 74,173 82.384 91,054 90,518 101,947 $106.329 

55 .. 59 R5 9 7 5 13 19 18 13 
87,858 70,547 75,438 84,489 81.608 89.615 95,152 100,185 S103,730 

60- 64 18 3 9 2 2 
70.466 64,279 67,085 67AHI 74,677 103,730 ID,739 

65 & oycr 6 5 I 

57.465 56.418 62.702 

Towl 1.624 509 322 219 279 170 97 26 2 
$82.838 S68.487 577.826 S88.507 $92.983 596.105 $lo:l.876 $103,157 $93.734 

( J) Illcludes 8 members lI'ifhO/ll a pay rate ./(11' December 2003. An allllIl(// (1I1/OI/I/f (~r $70,000 was lIsed for these II/i'mbi'rs .. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBITC 
Average Monthly Benefit and Membership Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries 
i. General Tier 1 as of December 31, 2003 

Years of Retirement 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Under 25 10 4 4 1 1 
S 1,493 S2.593 $482 51.147 S 1,483 

25·29 7 3 3 
802 447 l,! 93 5694 

30 - 34 4 2 1 
640 293 763 743 

35 - 39 7 4 2 
761 1,200 520 ),025 

40 - 44 13 4 5 2 2 
1.124 1.237 1.22.8 1.079 $682 

45 - 49 33 12 8 5 5 2 
1,420 1.573 1.649 1,607 756 1,358 272 

50 - 54 129 87 D 16 4 4 4 
],785 1.910 2.034 1.541 ],123 1,279 $1.179 553 

55 - 59 342 203 86 1 ~ 15 10 8 2 
2,483 3,094 1,582 1.935 1.846 1.115 1.209 800 

60 - 64 459 211 129 71 25 16 4 2 

2.798 3.840 :U15 1.435 !.2-D 1,943 1,512 1.402 52,739 

65 - 69 547 121 184 121 91 18 4 4 4 
2.666 3.962 3.102 2.130 1.192 1.591 1.220 1.011 51. 1:12 

70-74 610 22 126 201 146 82 22 6 4 
2.126 2.155 2.995 2,568 1.558 981 1.508 1.239 1.633 824 

75 - 80 614 3 15 154 209 149 74 7 2 1 
\,936 4,495 2.TH 2.468 2,081 1 AD} ! .318 1.150 \,776 1.074 

80- 84 590 6 4 31 157 224 D3 30 5 
1.810 1,631 3.074 2.011 1.999 1.835 1,629 1.218 1.022 

85 - 89 285 2 15 108 95 57 5 3 
1.559 606 1.785 1.597 1.662 1.36.5 \.331 536 

90 & over 116 1 6 49 40 15 5 
1,429 1,92:1 1.186 1.669 1,445 929 655 

Total 3,766 675 583 629 669 620 390 154 35 11 
$2,144 53,245 52,553 $2,224 $1.764 $1,548 51.561 SI,299 $1,152 $865 

Note; Total Refired Hellejif $8,()75,685, OI'erag(! age n,o afld aI'etag(' ,war.\" refired J5.3. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT C (continued) 
Average Monthly Benefit and Membership Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries 
ii. General Tier 2 as of December 31, 2003 

Years of Retirement 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 

Under 25 4 2 2 
$401 $454 $348 

25 - 29 4 2 2 
683 530 $835 

30 - 34 II 5 5 
747 988 830 617 

35 - 39 3 I 2 
1.195 1,791 897 

40 - 44 2 2 
1.83R 1,838 

45 - 49 8 4 3 
1.080 1.2!2 1.152 940 

50 - 54 28 19 7 I 
785 564 1.201 1.707 SI.166 

55 - 59 R3 33 41 6 3 
807 715 769 1,363 1.241 

60 - 64 91 :13 47 II 
853 8'16 884 742 

65 - 69 129 46 61 17 5 
915 940 926 R04 922 

70-74 99 16 47 29 4 3 
895 925 932 920 404 $581 

75 - 80 52 4 2(} 22 4 2 
767 696 789 726 672 ],323 

RO- 84 14 3 10 I 
874 402 937 1.666 

85 - 89 2 I 

141 76 207 

908.: oVt!r 

TOIai 530 155 2.J2 1(1) 18 6 
$857 $814 SRR7 $855 $778 S],009 

NOll!: Total Refired Ikl1ejif $454,099. (/I'erage age 64.6 alll! average yetlrs refired 7.4. 

40 & over 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT C (continued) 
Average Monthly Benefit and Membership Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries 
iii. General Tier 3 as of December 31, 2003 

Age 

Under 25 

25 - 29 

)0 -)4 

35 - 39 

40 - 44 

45 - 49 

50- 54 

55 - 59 

60 - 64 

65 - 69 

70-74 

75 -80 

80- 84 

85 - 89 

tJo & over 

Towl 

Total 

6 
$1.212 

) 

850 
2 

8)5 
) 

1.671 

8 
1,852 

46 
J.(l)O 

78 

1.273 
10) 

J .546 

80 

1.170 

14 

1,225 
) 

1.04-1 

407 

)47 
SI.)OI 

0-4 

6 
$1.212 

) 

850 

2 
835 

3 

1.671 
8 

1.852 

46 
J.())O 

78 

\,273 
102 

1557 

80 

1.170 

14 

1.215 
) 

1.044 

I 

407 

346 
SI,)04 

Years of Retirement 

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 

$429 

$429 

Note: Total I?efiret/ BelieF! $451.598. al't'rage age 59.9 (/1/(/ {fl'erage yellrs relirL't! 2.1. 

25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT C (continued) 
Average Monthly Benefit and Membership Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries 
iv. Safety: as of December 31,2003 

Years of Retirement 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Under 25 5 2 I 2 
52.743 $4.746 n034 5593 

25 - 29 3 I 2 
1,476 3.179 625 

30·34 12 9 2 
2,367 2.647 1.344 51,895 

35-.19 17 10 4 3 
2.758 3,333 2,861 705 

40·44 42 23 13 (0 

2.935 3.()61 2,942 2,437 

45 - 49 43 21 10 9 3 

2.719 2,941 2,413 2533 52,749 

50 - 54 135 82 26 14 III 

4.347 5.623 2,369 2,504 2.339 2.172 52.610 $989 

55 - 59 311 194 51 2S 17 13 6 2 
4,953 6,303 3.0S3 2,633 2.113 2,355 2.584 2.267 

60 - 64 237 75 84 52 13 5 6 

5.0SI 5,665 6,026 4.(ISI 2.084 2,470 2.864 1.840 52,347 

65 - 69 175 13 3S 69 33 14 5 2 I 
4,392 3.276 4.060 5.807 3.490 2.686 2.160 2,654 2.205 

711-74 142 I 14 25 43 34 21 3 
3,799 7.171 4,250 4.840 4.161 3.138 2.758 2,098 S2.009 

75 - SII 93 3 i2 :n 29 9 (0 I 

3.547 1.893 4,224 4.282 3.337 2,069 2.463 2'()44 

SO- 84 55 2 8 27 14 3 I 
3,947 2.743 4,493 4.667 3.030 1.559 2.574 

85 - 89 19 4 9 5 I 
2,672 4,563 },554 1.706 9R9 

gO & over 4 I I I I 
2,369 2,792 3.700 2.206 779 

Total 1.293 ·131 241 215 133 109 100 42 17 5 
54,316 $5.477 54,214 $4,153 53.345 $3,3SI 53.478 $2.540 52,044 S 1,679 

No£(!: Towl Nt'fired BCI/cjit $5,580,164, (II'crage age 62.4 and (/I'eragl~ years retired J 1.8. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT D 

Reconciliation of Participant Data - December 31,2002 to December 31, 2003 

Vested 
Active Former 

Participants Participants Pensioners Disableds Beneficiaries Total 

Number as of December 31. 2002 9.611 1.067 3.781 835 1.003 16.297 

New panicipants 609 45 0 0 () 654 

Tcrminmions wilh vested rightsil ) -237 237 () () 0 0 

COlllribmions Refunds -106 ~26 0 0 0 -132 

Retirements ~322 -41 363 0 0 0 

New disabilities -70 -6 -12 88 0 0 

Return to work 19 -19 0 0 0 0 

Died with or without bCllcliciary -26 -9 -136 ~29 41 -159 

Data adjustmems ---.::2 -'l .-l .-l ---=2 -'l 
Number as of December 31. 20m 9.476 1.248 3.998 896 J.()42 16.660 

(Ii Includes IlTminated members (i1w a re/I/lld (~rl/l(,l1Iber cOl1lribwiollS. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT E 

Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on an Actuarial Value Basis 

Contribution income: 

Employer contributions 

Employee contributions 

Other contributions 

Net contribution income 

Investment income: 

Interest, dividends and other income 

Adjustment toward market valuc:~** 

Less investment and administrative fccs 

Net investment income 

Total income available for benefits 

Less benefit payments: 

Henenl!> paid 

Hcallhcarc benefits 

Refunds of contributions 

Adjustments/transfers 

Prior period adjustment 

Net benefit payments 

Change in resen!! for future benefits 

Year Ended December 31, 2003 

$425.532.766* 

51.602.939 

Il 

$92.538.717 

8.494.041 

-17.612.746 

-$163.923,104 

o 
-1.036,599 

-266.81l2 

Il 

$477.135.705 

83.421l.1l12 

$560,555,717 

-$165,226,505 

$395.329,212 

Illdudes proceeds (~r$3 19,094, 714 from Pensioll Oblig(J(wl1 BOllds fss/wd by the Coullfy ill May 2003, 

Year Ended December 31, 2002 

$57.474,043 

26,605.875 

36.520.204** 

$71,769,645 

36,60},568 

-15.228.443 

-$140,096,811 

-4.637,588 

-643.103 

o 
-3.072.951 

$120.600,122 

93.144.770 

$213,744,892 

-$148,450.453 

$65,294,439 

** Equals the sum (~r additional colltl'ibllfioll receimb/e jin' S£l1I Rail/oil Fire District ($2,290,000) (Iml/or the ./inal Pmt/soll SeIIlemell1 ($34,230,204), 
Eq/lals the "I/()I/~(:(/sh" earnings 011 im'l!SIlIIents implicitly included ill lite Actllarial Value o/Assels, *** 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT F 

Table of Financial Information 

Cash equivalents 

Accounts receivable: 

Investment trades 

Investment income 

Employee and employer comributions 

Additional comributions* 

Total accoums receivable 

Im'cstments: 

Stocks 

Bonus 

Real estate 

Other 

Total investments at market value 

Total assets 

Less accounts payable: 

Investment trades 

Security h:ntiing 

Employer contrihutions unearned 

Other 

Total accounts payable 

Net assets at marJiet value 

Net assets at actuurial value 

Net assets at valuation value 

Year Ended December 31.2003 

$327,267.439 

11,562,167 

4.407,628 

32.983.632 

$1,610,790,020 

1,137,809,868 

309,831,014 

61.323,636 

-$477,723.512 

-207,255,813 

-58.524,944 

-18.840,620 

$579,864.432 

376,220,866 

3,119,754,538 

$4,075,839,836 

-$762,344,889 

11113 494 947 

II ,50 SOil F~ 

II "Jl. 721 9,7 

Year Ended December 31. 2002 

$25.493,428 

10.460,868 

2,125,806 

36520.204 

$925.505.259 

1,088,353.355 

266,628.365 

48.009'()23 

-$168,662,515 

-97,146,164 

-35.483,940 

-15,591.711 

$315,845,649 

74,600.306 

2.328.496.002 

$2,718,941,957 

-$316,884.330 

$2 AfJ2.tl5.Lfi21, 

$3.l55.ill.5..I.fi 

ll.21.7.Jl.-1Li!i1 

* Equals the slim l?fadditiollO{ COflfrilmlioll recdmblesfdl' Sail Nail/Oil Fire District and Ihe,/inaf Paulson Sell/ell/Cllt. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT G 
Actuarial Balance Sheet 

An overview of your Plan's funding is given by an 
Actuarial Balance Sheet. In this approach, we first 
determine the amount and timing of all future payments 
that will be made by the Plan for current participants. We 
then discount these payments at the valuation interest rate 
to the date of the valuation, thereby determining their 
present value. We refer to this present value as the 

Assets 
1, Total actuarial value of assets 
2. Prescnt value of future contrihutions by members 

3. Prescnt value of future employer contributions for: 
(a) entry age normal cost 
(b) unfunded actuarial accrued liahility 

4. Tow} actuarial assets 

Liabilities 
5. Present value of retirement allowances payable to present 

retired members 

6. Present value of retirement allowances to be granted 

7. Total actuarial liabilities 

"liability" of the Plan. 
Second, we determine how this liability will be met. These 
actuarial "assets" include the net amount of assets already 
accumulated by the Plan, the present value of future 
member contributions, the present value of future employer 
normal cost contributions, and the present value of future 
employer amortization payments. 

Basic 
$2.374,133,266 

176.454.772 

888.627,104 

353.943.456 

$3.793.158.598 

$1.232.554.603 
2,560,603,995 

$3.793,158,598 

COL 
$1.164.588.691 

199.063.580 

203,084.670 
248,724.325 

$1.815.461.266 

$840.374.407 
975.086,859 

$1.815.461,266 

Total 
$3.538.721,957 

375.518.352 

1.091.711,774 

602.667.781 

$5.608.619.864 

$2.072,929.010 

3.535.690.854 

$5.608.619.864 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT H 

Summary of Reported Asset Information as of December 31, 2003 

Member Deposits (1) 

Member Cost of LivinCT (]J e 
Employer Advance (1) 

Employer Cost of Living (!) 
Retired Members (i) 

Retired Cost of Living (I) 

Reserves 

New Dollar Power Cost of Living Supplement and Pre-Fund(ll 
Smoothed Market Value Valuation (1) 

Post Retirement Death Benelll (2) 

Statutory Contingency (one percent) en 
Additional One Percent Contingency Designation (2) 

Contra Tracking Account (II 

Total Allocated Reserves 
Market Stabilization Account 
Net market value 

(I) Included ill valuatio/l assets. 
(1) Not illcluded ill wl/uatirm asset.\'. 

$255,755,850 
55,020,595 

941,615,281 
628,089,811 

1,096,454,015 
407 ,626,515 

35,759,327 
135,142,694 

12,078,771 
o 
() 

(16,742,131) 

$3,550,800,728 
(237,305,781) 

$3,313,494,947 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT I 

Development of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

I. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 
6. 

7. 

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability at heginning of year 
Gross Normal cost at beginning of year 

Actual employer and member contributions 
Interest (whole year on (I) plus half year on (2) + 0) ) 

Expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability at end of year 

Actuarial (gain)lIoss due to all changes: 
a. Investment return 

h. Delay in implementing new contribution rate 
c. Salary increases 

d. Plan changes 
c. Change in assumptions 

r. Olher experience (gain)!loss 

g. Total (gain)lloss 

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability at end or year 

Year Ended 
December 31, 2003 

$380,887,857 

145,786,500 

·162,246,991 

29,812,609 

394,239,975 

$19,434532 

11.090,287 

44,057,652 

4,571,577 

122,665,770 

6,607,988 

208.427.H06 

$.6J1' 667 781 

52 



*SEGAL 

SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT J 

Section 415 Limitations 

Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code (IRq specifies 
the maximum benefits that may be paid to an individual 
from a defined benefit plan and the maximum amounts that 
may be allocated each year to an individual's account in a 
defined contribution plan. 

A qualified pension plan may not pay benefits in excess of 
the Section 415 limits. The ultimate penalty for non
compliance is disqualification: active participants could be 
taxed on their vested benellts and the IRS may seek to tax 
the income earned on the plan's assets. 

In particular, Section 415(b) of the IRC limits the 
maximum annual benellt payable at the Normal Retirement 
Age to a dollar limit of $160,000 indexed for inllation. 
That limit is $165,000 for 2004. Normal Retirement Age 
for these purposes is age 62. These are the limits in 
simplilled terms. They may need to be adjusted based on 
each participant's circumstances, for such things as age at 
retirement, form of benefits chosen and after tax 
contributions. Limits are also affected by the 
"grandfather" election under Section 415(b)( 10). 

Benefits in excess of the limits may be paid through a 
qualified governmental excess plan that meets the 
requirements of Section 415(m). 

Legal Counsel's review and interpretation of the law and 
regulations should be sought on any questions in this 
regard. 

Contribution rates determined in this valuation have not 
been reduced for the Section 415 limitations. Actual 
limitations will result in actuarial gains as they occur. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT K 

Definitions of Pension Terms 

The following list dennes certain technical terms for the convenience of the reader: 

Assumptions or Actuarial 
Assumptions: 

Normal Cost: 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 
For Actives: 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 
For Pensioners: 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability: 

The estimates on which the cost of the Plan is calculated including: 

(a) Investment return - the rate of investment yield which the Plan will earn 
over the long-term future; 

(b) Mortality rates - the death rates of employees and pensioners; life 
expectancy is based on these rates; 

(c) Retirement rates - the rate or probability of retirement at a given age; 

(d) Turnover rates - the rates at which employees of various ages are expected 
to leave employment for reasons other than death, disability, or retirement. 

The amount of contributions required to fund the benefit allocated to the current year 
of service. 

The equivalent of the accumulated normal costs allocated to the years before the 
valuation date. 

The single sum value of lifetime benefits to existing pensioners. This sum takes 
account of life expectancies appropriate to the ages of the pensioners and of the 
interest which the sum is expected to earn before it is entirely paid out in benefits. 

The extent to which the actuarial accrued liability of the Plan exceeds the assets of the 
Plan. There is a wide range of approaches to paying off the unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability. frommceting the interest accrual only to amortizing it over a 
specinc period of time. 
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Amortization of the Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability: 

Investment Return: 

Payments made over a period of years equal in value to the Plan's unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability. 

The rate of earnings of the Plan from its investments, including interest, dividends and 
capital gain and loss adjustments, computed as a percentage of the average value of 
the fund. For actuarial purposes, the investment return often reflects a smoothing of 
the market gains and losses to avoid signiilcant swings in the value of assets from one 
year to the next. 
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EXHIBIT I 

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB - Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Plan Year Annual Required Actual Percentage 
Ended December 31 Contributions Contributions Contributed 

1998 44.243,668 N/A 92.5%* 

1999 52.565.912 N/A 93,70,)* 

2000 58.035.756 52.986.645 91,3%* 

2001 58.642.407 55.182.505 94,1t;'cJ* 

2002 58,319.678 57.474,043 98.6%* 

2003 108.728.047 108,728,047** 100,0% 

* The l'olllrilmfiolll't'rct!lIwge is It.'ss than IOV% dlle to actio/ls lllkel/ by the Board (~rRe1iremellt to p!tase*in, (we,. three years. increased C01l1ribll1hm 
rt~qlliremm(s associated willi tlw siglll:f/cmll (fell/arial assllllljJfioll changes and fhe exp(lfIsifm (?f eamabh' compef1.wlfioll required by rhe "Ven/llra 
Decision ", 

** Excludes COl/fra Costa COll1l1Y pension obligatio/l bond proceeds (~r$3 19,()94, 719. 
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EXHIBIT II 

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB - Schedule of Funding Progress 

Unfunded! UAALas a 
Actuarial Actuarial (Overfunded) Percentage of 

Actuarial Value Accrued Liability AAL Funded Covered Covered 
Valuation of Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll' 

Date (a) (b) (b) - (a) (a)! (b) (c) [(b) - (a)! (c)] 

12/31/1998 1.868.521,000 2.320,315,000 451,794,000 80.5Y7t! 411.748,000 lO9.73ljf) 

12/3111999 2,137.554,000 2.433,614,000 296,060,000 87.83t;'tJ 463,279,000 63.91% 

12/31/2000 2.355,179,000 2,643.526,000 288,347,000 89.09% 488,384,000 59J)4c/n 

12/3112001 2,613,220.000 2.983,551.000 370,331.000 87.59% 523.621.000 70.73t;'rl 

12131/2002 3.296,736,000 3.677 ,624,000 380.888.000 89.64t;'r! 580.415.000 65.62% 

12/31/2003 3,538.722,000 4.141,390,000 602,668.000 85.45% 600,274,000 IOO.40lJf, 

* Not less thall :el"O. 
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EXHIBIT III 

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB 

Valuation dHtc 

Actuarial cost method 

Amortization method 

Remaining amortization period 

Asset valuation method 

Actuarial assumptions: 

Investment rate of return 

Attrihuted to InOation 

Projected salary increases* 

Cost of living adjustments 

PhlO membership: 

Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits 

Terminated participants entitled to. hUl not yet 
receiving benefits 

Active plan members 

Total 

December J I, 2003 

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. 

Level percent of payroll for tOlal unfunded liability 

19 years (declining) for all VAAL 

Market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last nine semi-annual 
accounting pt!rious. Unrecognized return is equal to the diffcrcl1l:c between the actuulmarkct 
return and lhe expected return on the market value, and is recognized semi-annually over a 
livc-year period. The Actuarial Value or Assets is reduced by the value of the nOll-valuation 
reserves and designmions 

7,90% 

4,OOr;f, 

Contingent upon ePI Increases wilh a Y;tl or 4% Maximum 

5.936 

1,248 

9.476 

16,660 

:;: lud/uks it~flatio1/ at 4.00Q,. pIllS merit and longel'il), irwrea,H!S. See Exhibir IV.li)r these increases. 
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EXHIBIT IV 

Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method 

Post - Retirement Mortality Rates: 

Healthy: 

Disabled: 

Employee Contribution Rate: 

For General Members: 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table set forward one year. 

For Safety Members: 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table set forward two years. 

For General members: 1981 Disability Mortality Table (General) set back three years. 

For Safety members: 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table set forward two years. 

For General members: 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table set forward one year 
weighted 30% male and 70% female. 

For Safety members: 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table set forward two years 
weighted 85% male and 15% female. 
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Termination Rates Before Retirement: 

Rate ('Vo) 

Mortality 

General Safety 

Age Male Female Male Female 

25 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.03 

30 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.04 

35 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.06 

40 0.12 0.08 0.13 0.08 

45 0.17 0.10 0.19 0.11 

50 0.29 0.16 0.32 0.17 

55 0.49 0.26 0.56 0.29 

60 0.90 0.51 1.01 0.58 

65 1.62 0.97 1.80 1.08 
All pre-retirement deaths arc assumed to he non~scl'vicc connected. 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Termination Rates Before Retirement (continued): 

Rate (%J 

Disability 

General General Tier 
Age Tier 1'lJ 2 and 3'21 Safety'3J 

20 0.04 0.00 0.06 

25 0.11 0.02 0.16 

30 0.24 0.04 0.44 

35 0.36 0.08 0.84 

40 0.52 0.1 I 1.12 

45 0.66 0.17 1.56 

50 0.79 0.34 2.22 

55 0.94 0.56 2.50 

60 1.15 0.80 0.00 

'" 70% of General Tier I disabilities are assumed to be duty disabilities. The other 30% are assumed to be ordinary 
disabilities. 

,2) 25% of General Tier 2 and 3 disabilities are assumed to be duty disabilities. The other 75% are assumed to be ordinary 
disabilities. 
100% of Safety disabilities are assumed to be duty disabilities. 
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Termination Rates Before Retirement (continued): 

Rate (%) 

Withdrawal « 5 Years of Service) 

Years of Service 

o 

2 

3 

4 

General 

13.00 

7.00 

6.00 

5.00 

4.00 

Safety 

9.00 

6.00 

5.00 

4.00 

3.00 

Withdrawal (5+ Years of Service) * 

Age General Safety 

20 4.00 3.00 

25 4.00 3.00 

30 4.00 2.78 

35 4.00 2.00 

40 3.84 1.46 

45 3.21 0.95 

50 1.52 0.00 

55 0.33 0.00 

60 0.00 0.00 

'" The member is assumed to receive the greater of the member's contribution 
balance or a deferred retirement benefit. No withdrawal is assumed after a 
member is eligible for retirement. 
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Retirement Rates (Enhanced): 

For those members covered under the enhanced benei1t formulas the following rates apply: 

Rate (%) 

Age Tier 1 Tier 3 Safety 

50 3.00 3.00 30.00 

51 3.00 3.00 25.00 

52 5.00 5.00 25.00 

53 10.00 5.00 25.00 

54 IS.OO moo 30.00 

55 20.00 10.00 45.00 

56 20.00 10.00 45.00 

57 25.00 10.00 50.00 

58 25.00 10.00 50.00 

59 25.00 10.00 50.00 

60 25.00 15.00 100.00 

61 30.00 IS.OO 100.00 

62 30.00 25.00 100.00 

63 30.00 25.00 100.00 

64 30.00 30.00 100.00 

65 35.00 3S.00 100.00 

66 3S.00 3S.00 100.00 

67 35.00 35.00 100.00 

68 35.00 35.00 100.00 

69 35.00 35.00 100.00 

70 IO(J.OO 100.00 100.00 
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Retirement Rates (Non-enhanced): 

For those members not covered under the enhanced benefit formulas the following rates apply: 

Rate(%) 

Age Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Safety 

50 3.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 

51 3.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 

52 3.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 

53 3.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 

54 3.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 

55 10.00 5.00 2.00 2.00 

56 10.00 5.00 4.00 2.00 

57 10.00 5.00 4.00 3.00 

58 10.00 5.00 4.00 4.00 

59 10.00 5.00 5.00 20.00 

60 25.00 15.00 5.00 17.00 

61 15.00 15.00 5.00 17.00 

62 40.00 15.00 15.00 IS.OO 

63 25.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 

64 30.00 25.00 20.00 100.00 

65 40.00 25.00 20.00 100.00 

66 35.00 25.00 20.00 100.00 

67 35.00 25.00 20.00 100.00 

68 35.00 40.00 35.00 100.00 

69 3S.00 40.00 50.00 100.00 

70 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
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Retirement Age and Benefit for 
Deferred Vested Members: 

Future Benefit Accruals: 

Unknown Data for Members: 

Inclusion of Deferred Vested 
Members: 

Percent Married: 

Age of Spouse: 

Conversion of Prior 
Tier 2 Service: 

Tier 3 Members Converting 
Prior Tier 2 Service: 

Offsets by Other Plans of the 
Employer for Disability Benefits: 

For current deferred vested members, we make the following retirement assumption: 

General Age: 58 
Safety Age: 55 

We assume that 50% of future deferred vested members are reciprocal. For 
reciprocals, we assume 6.00% compensation increases per annum. 

1.0 year of service per year for the full-time employees. Continuation of current 
partial service accrual for part-time employees. 

Same as those exhibited by members with similar known characteristics. If not 
specined, members are assumed to be male. 

All deferred vested members are included in the valuation. 

80% of male members; 55% of female members. 

Female (or male) spouses are 3 years younger (or older) than their spouses. 

100% of all eligible Tier 2 members will elect to convert to (non-enhanced) Tier 3 
after fi ve years of service. 

10% of all eligible Tier 3 members will convert their prior Tier 2 service to Tier 3 
service. 

The Plan requires members who retire because of disability from Tier 2 and Tier 3 to 
offset the Plan's disability benefits with other Plans of the employer. We have not 
assumed any offsets in this valuation. 
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Terminal Pay Assumptions: 

Service From Unused 
Sick Leave Conversion: 

Net Investment Return: 

Employee Contribution 
Crediting Rate: 

Consumer Price Index: 

The following assumptions for terminal pay as a percentage of final average pay are 
used: 

General Tier I: 
General Tier 2: 

General Tier 3 
Safety: 

11.50% 
3.25% 

8.50% 
11.50% 

For determining the cost of the basic benefit (i.e. non-COLA component), the cost of 
this pay element is cUITently recognized in the valuation as an employer only cost and 
does not affect member contribution rates. 

The following assumptions for service converted from unused sick leave as a 
percentage of service at retirement are used: 

Service Retirements: 

General: 
Safety: 

Disability Retirements: 

General: 
Safety: 

1.00% 
2.00% 

0.00% 
1.00% 

Pursuant to Section 31641.01, the cost of this benefit will be charged only to 
employers and will not affect member contribution rates. 

7.90% 

7.90% 

Increase of 4.00% per year; retiree COLA increases due to CPI subject to a 3.0% 
maximum change per year except for Tier 3 disability benents and Tier 2 benents 
which are subject to a 4.0% (valued as 3.75% increase) maximum change per year. 
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Salary Increases: 

Actuarial Value of Assets: 

Actuarial Cost Method: 

Changes in Assumptions: 

Annual Rate of Compensation Increase 

Inflation: 4.00%, Plus the following Merit and Longevity 

Age General Safety 
20 I I .80% 9.20% 
~ 6M% 7.W% 
30 4.70% 5.00% 
35 3.50% 3.00% 
40 2.80% 2.20% 
45 2.10% 1.80% 
50 1.80% 1.30% 
55 1.50% 1.00% 
60 1.40% 0.00% 

There are assumed to be no "across the board" salary increases (other than inl1ation). 

Market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last nine semi-annual 
accounting periods. Unrecognized return is equal to the difference between the actual 
market return and the expected return on the market value, and is recognized semi
annually over a nve-year period. The Actuarial Value of Assets is reduced by the 
value of the non-valuation reserves and designations. 

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at the time the 
participant would have commenced participation if the plan had always been in 
existence. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an 
individual basis and are allocated by salaries, with Normal Cost determined as if the 
current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect. The current amortization period 
is 19 years as of December 31, 2003. 

Based on the July 6, 2004 Actuarial Experience Study and the February 17,2004 
Review of Economic Actuarial Assumptions, many actuarial assumptions were 
changed. Please refer to those reports for those changes. 
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EXHIBIT V 

Summary of Plan Provisions 

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be 
interpreted as, a complete statement of all plan provisions. 

Membership Eligibility: 

General Tier 1 All General members hired before July I, 1980 and electing not to transfer to Tier 2 
Plan. General members who are hired after July I, 1980 and work for specific 
employers are placed in Tier I. 

General Tier 2 All General members hired on or after August I, 1980 and all General members hired 
before July I, 1980 electing to transfer to the Tier 2 Plan. Effective October 1,2002, 
for the County, Tier 2 will be eliminated and all County employees (excluding CNA 
employees) in Tier 2 will be placed in Tier 3. 

General Tier 3 Tier 2 members can elect Tier 3 coverage (for future service) effective on the later of: 

Safery 

Final Compensation for 
Benefit Determination: 

October I, 1998 or the day after achieving 5 years of service. All County General 
members (excluding CNA employees) hired on or after October 1,2002 will be 
placed in Tier 3. 

All Safety members. 

General Tier 1, Tier 3, and Sqtery Highest consecutive twelve months of compensation earnable. (FAS I) 

General Tier 2 Highest consecutive thirty-six months of compensation earnable. (FAS3) 

Social Security Primary Insurance Amount: 

General Tier 2 Estimated Social Security award at age 62 assuming level future earnings. (PIA) 
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Service: 

Gelleral Tier I alld 3 

Gelleral Tier 2 

Service Retirement 

Eligibility: 

General 

Sqlel)' 

Benefit Formula: 

Gelleral Tier I alld Tier 3 (NoII
ellhallced)(§31676.11) 

Maximum Benefit 100% ofFASI 

General Tier 2(§31752) 

Years of service. (Y rs) 

Years of service up to a maximum of 30 years. (Yrs30) 

Age 50 with 10 years of service, or age 70 regardless of service, or after 30 years of 
service, regardless of age. 

Age 50 with 10 years of service, or age 70 regardless of service, or after 20 years of 
service, regardless of age. 

Retirement Age Benefit Formula 

50 

55 

60 

62 

65 

50 

55 

60 

62 

65 

(1.24%xFAS I - 1/3x 1.24%x$350x 12)xYrs 

(1.67%xFAS I - 113x 1.67%x$350x 12)xYrs 

(2. I 8%xFAS I - 1/3x2.18%x$350x 12)xYrs 

(2.35%xFAS I - 1/3x2.35%x$350x 12)xYrs 

(2.61 %xFAS I - 1/3x2.61 %x$350x 12)xYrs 

(0.83%xFAS3xYrs - 0.57%xYrs30xPIA) 

(1.13%xFAS3xYrs - 0.87%xYrs30xPIA) 

(1.43%xFAS3xYrs - 1.37%xYrs30xPIA) 

(I.55%xFAS3xYrs - 1.67%xYrs30xPIA) 

(1.73%xFAS3xYrs - 1.67%xYrs30xPIA) 
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Bcnctlt Formula: 

Sql"ety (Non-enlull/ced)(§31664) 

Maximum Benefit 100% ofFASI 

General Tier I and Tier 3 
(Enhanced) (§31676.16) 

Maximum Benefit 100% ofFASI 

Sq(ety (Enhanced)( §31664.1) 

Maximum Benefit 100% of FASI 

50 

55 

60 

(2.00%xFAS 1 xYrs) 

(2.62%xFAS IxYrs) 

(2.62%xFAS 1 xYrs) 

Retirement Age Benefit Formula 

50 

55 

60 

62 

65 

50 

55 

60 

(1.43%xFASI - 1/3xI.43%x$350xI2)xYrs 

(2.00%xFAS 1 - 1/3x2.00%x$350x 12)xYrs 

(2.26%xFAS 1 - 113x2.26%x$350x 12)x Yrs 

(2.37%xFAS 1 - 113x2.37%x$350x 12)xYrs 

(2.42%xFAS 1 - 113x2.42%x$350x 12)xYrs 

(3.00%xFAS I xYrs) 

(3.00%xFAS I xYrs) 

(3.00%xFAS 1 xYrs) 

Maximum Benefit: 100% of Highest Average Compensation (§31664.1, §31676.16). 
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Ordinary Disability: 

General Tier I 

Eligibility 

Ben~/it Form/lla 

General Tier 2 (/Ild General Tier 3 

Eligibility 

Ben~fit Form/lla 

S4ety 

Eligibility 

Ben~fit Formula 

Line-or-Duty Disability: 

General Tier I and Sqf'ety 

Eligibility 

Benefit Formula 

General Tier 2 (lnd General Tier 3 

Eligihility 

Ben~/it Formula 

Five years of service (§31720). 

1.5% per year of service. If the benefit does not exceed one-third of Final 
Compensation, the service is projected to 65, but total benefit cannot be more than 
one-third of Final Compensation (§31727). 

Ten years of service and definition of disability is more strict than Tier I Plan 
(§31720.1). 

40% of Final Compensation plus 10% of Final Compensation used in the benefit 
determination for each minor child (maximum of three) (§31727.0 I). 
Disability benefits are offset by other plans of the employer except Workers 
Compensation and Social Security. 

Five years of service (§31720). 

1.8% per year of service. If the benefit does not exceed one-third of Final 
Compensation, the service is projected to 55, but total benefit cannot be more than 
one-third of Final Compensation (§31727 .2). 

No age or service requirements (§31720). 

50% of the Final Compensation or Service Retirement benefit, if larger (§3 I 727.4). 

No age or service requirements (§31720). 

40% of Final Compensation plus 10% of Final Compensation for each minor child 
(maximum of three) (§31727.0 I). 
Disability benefits are offset by other plans of the Employer except Workers 
Compensation and Social Security. 
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Pre-Retirement Death: 

General Tier 1 and Tier 3, and Sq(ety 

Eligibility - A None. 

Ben~lit - A 

Eligibility - B 

Bel1~tit - B 

Death in line of dilly 

General Tier 2 

Eligibility - A 

Bel1~tit - A 

Eligibility - B 

Ben~lit - B 

Refund of employee contributions with interest plus one month's compensation for 
each year of service to a maximum of six month's compensation (§31781); 50% of 
Final Compensation payable to spouse if Line of Duty death (§31787). 

OR 

Five years of service. 

Option 2 (100% continuation) of Ordinary Disability benefit payable to designated 
beneficiary. 

50% of Final compensation. 

None. 

Refund of employee contributions with interest plus $2,000 lump sum benefit offset 
by any Social Security payment. (§31781.0 I); If a Line of Duty death then 60% of 
Service or Disability Retirement Benefit (minimum benefit is 24% of Final 
Compensation) plus, for each minor child, 10% of the allowance otherwise paid to the 
member. Minimum family benefit is 60% of the member's allowance. Maximum 
family benefit is 100% of member's allowance. 

OR 

Ten years of service. 

Option 2 (100% continuation) of Ordinary Disability beneflt payable to designated 
beneficiary. 
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Death After Retirement: 

General Tier I and Tier 3. and Sqf'ety 

Service or 
Ordin{//), Disability Retirement 

Line-oFDuty Disability 

General Tier 2 

Service or 
Disability Retirement 

Withdrawal Benefits: 

Less IIWl1 Five Years o.lService 

Five or More Years olSen.ice 

Post-retirement 
Cost-of-Living Benefits: 

General Tier 1 and Tier 3, 

and Sqfety 

General Tier 2 

County Contributions: 

60% of member's unmodilled allowance continued to eligible spouse. An eligible 
spouse is a surviving spouse who was married to the member one year prior to 
member's retirement or at least two years prior to the date of death and has attained 
age 55 on or prior to the date of death (§31760.2). 
$5,000 lump sum benefit payable to member's benellciary (§31789.12). 

100% of members allowance continued to eligible spouse (§31786). 

60% of member's unmodilled allowance continued to eligible spouse plus 10% of 
allowance to each minor child. Minimum benefit is 60% of allowance. Maximum 
benellt is 100% of allowance. $7,000 lump sum benefit less any Social Security 
Lump sum payment payable to member's beneficiary. 

Refund of accumulated employee contributions with interest or earned benellt at age 
70(§31628). 

If contributions left on deposit, entitled to earned benefits commencing at any time 
after eligible to retire (§3 I 700). 

Future changes based on Consumer Price Index to a maximum of 3% per year, excess 
"banked." Tier 3 disability benellts have a maximum of 4% per year. 

Future changes based on Consumer Price Index to a maximum or 4% per year, excess 
"banked." 

Determined by the Entry Age Normal Cost method. The total Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued Liability is being funded as a level percent of payroll over the nineteen-year 
period as of December 31. 2003. 
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Member Contributions: Please refer to Appendix A for the speeinc rates. 

General Tier I and Tier 3 (Non-enhanced) 

Basic 

Cosf-olUvillg 

General Tier 2 

Basic 

Cosf-olUvillg 

Safety (Non-enhanced) 

Basic 

Cosf-olUvillg 

General Tier I and Tier 3 (Enhanced) 

Basic 

Cosl-o.f:Uvillg 

Safety (Enhanced) 

Basic 

Cosl-oFUvillg 

Other Information: 

Provide for one-half of the §31676.11 benent at age 55. 

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs. 

40% of the full §31676.11 employee contribution rate. 

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs. 

Provide for one-half of the §31664 benent at age 50. 

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs. 

Provide for an average annuity at age 60 equal to 11120 of FAS I. 

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs. 

Provide for an average annuity at age 50 equal to II I 00 of FAS I. 

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs. 

Transfers from the Tier I Plan to the Tier 2 Plan were made on an individual 
voluntary irrevocable basis. Credit is given under the Tier 2 Plan for future service 
only. The Cost-of-Living maximum is 4% only for the credit under the Tier 2 Plan. 
Transferred Tier 2 Plan members keep the five-year requirement for nonservice
connected disability. Those who were members before April I, 1973 and all safety 
under the enhanced benefit formula will be exempt from paying member contributions 
after 30 years of service. 

NOTE: The summary of major plan provisions is designed to outline principle plan benefits as interpreted for purposes of 
the actuarial valuation. If the Association should lind the plan summary not in accordance with the actual 
provisions, the Association should alert the actuary so they can both be sure the proper provisions are valued. 
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Appendix A 

Member Contribution Rates 

General Tier 1 (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from 
the December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

Entry First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 
Age 

15 5.17% 7.76% 2.86% 4.29% 8.03% 12.05% 
16 5.12% 7.68% 2.83% 4.24% 7.95% 11.92% 
17 5.07% 7.60% 2.80% 4.20% 7.87% 11.80% 
18 5.02% 7.53% 2.77% 4.16% 7.79% 11.69% 
19 4.98% 7.47% 2.75% 4.13% 7.73% 11.60% 
20 4.95% 7.42% 2.73% 4.10% 7.68% 11.52% 
21 4.92% 7.38% 2.72% 4.08% 7.64% 11.46% 
22 4.89% 7.34% 2.71% 4.06% 7.60% 11.40% 
23 4.88% 7.32% 2.70% 4.05% 7.58% 11.37% 
24 4.87% 7.31% 2.69% 4.04% 7.56% 11.35% 
25 4.87% 7.30% 2.69% 4.03% 7.56% 11.33% 
26 4.87% 7.30% 2.69% 4.03% 7.56% 11.33% 
27 4.87% 7.30% 2.69% 4.03% 7.56% 11.33% 
28 4.87% 7.31% 2.69% 4.04% 7.56% 11.35% 
29 4.88% 7.32% 2.70% 4.05% 7.58% 11.37% 
30 4.89% 7.34% 2.71% 4.06% 7.60% 11.40% 
31 4.91% 7.36% 2.71% 4.07% 7.62% 11.43% 
32 4.93% 7.39% 2.72% 4.08% 7.65% 11.47% 
33 4.95% 7.42% 2.73% 4.10% 7.68% 11.52% 
34 4.97% 7.46% 2.75% 4.12% 7.72% 11.58% 
35 5.00% 7.50% 2.76% 4.14% 7.76% 11.64% 
36 5.03% 7.54% 2.78% 4.17% 7.81% 11.71% 
37 5.06% 7.59% 2.79% 4.19% 7.85% 11.78% 
38 5.09% 7.64% 2.81% 4.22% 7.90% 11.86% 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 1 (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from 
the December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

Entry 
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 

Age 
39 5.13% 7.70% 2.84% 4.26% 7.97% 11.96% 
40 5.17% 7.75% 2.85% 4.28% 8.02% 12.03% 
41 5.21% 7.81% 2.88% 4.32% 8.09% 12.13% 
42 5.25% 7.87% 2.90% 4.35% 8.15% 12.22% 
43 5.29% 7.94% 2.93% 4.39% 8.22% 12.33% 
44 5.35% 8.02% 2.95% 4.43% 8.30% 12.45% 
45 5.39% 8.08% 2.98% 4.47% 8.37% 12.55% 
46 5.44% 8.16% 3.01% 4.51% 8.45% 12.67% 
47 5.49% 8.23% 3.03% 4.55% 8.52% 12.78% 
48 5.55% 8.32% 3.07% 4.60% 8.62% 12.92% 
49 5.59% 8.39% 3.09% 4.64% 8.68% 13.03% 
50 5.65% 8.47% 3.12% 4.68% 8.77% 13.15% 
51 5.72% 8.58% 3.16% 4.74% 8.88% 13.32% 
52 5.78% 8.67% 3.19% 4.79% 8.97% 13.46% 
53 5.83% 8.74% 3.22% 4.83% 9.05% 13.57% 
54 5.85% 8.77% 3.23% 4.85% 9.08% 13.62% 
55 5.85% 8.77% 3.23% 4.85% 9.08% 13.62% 
56 5.85% 8.77% 3.23% 4.85% 9.08% 13.62% 
57 5.85% 8.77% 3.23% 4.85% 9.08% 13.62% 
58 5.85% 8.77% 3.23% 4.85% 9.08% 13.62% 
59 5.85% 8.77% 3.23% 4.85% 9.08% 13.62% 
60 5.85% 8.77% 3.23% 4.85% 9.08% 13.62% 

Interest: 7.90% 
Inflation: 4.00% 
COLA Loading: 55.26% 
Mortality: GAM 1994 (30% Male and 70% Female, with ages set forward one year) 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 1 (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

Entry 
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 

Age 
15 4.39% 6.59% 2.65% 3.97% 7.04% 10.56% 
16 4.35% 6.53% 2.63% 3.94% 6.98% 10.47% 
17 4.31% 6.47% 2.60% 3.90% 6.91% 10.37% 
18 4.28% 6.42% 2.58% 3.87% 6.86% 10.29% 
19 4.25% 6.38% 2.57% 3.85% 6.82% 10.23% 
20 4.23% 6.35% 2.55% 3.83% 6.78% 10.18% 
21 4.21% 6.32% 2.54% 3.81% 6.75% 10.13% 
22 4.20% 6.30% 2.53% 3.80% 6.73% 10.10% 
23 4.19% 6.29% 2.53% 3.79% 6.72% 10.08% 
24 4.19% 6.28% 2.53% 3.79% 6.72% 10.07% 
25 4.19% 6.28% 2.53% 3.79% 6.72% 10.07% 
26 4.19% 6.28% 2.53% 3.79% 6.72% 10.07% 
27 4.19% 6.29% 2.53% 3.79% 6.72% 10.08% 
28 4.21% 6.31% 2.53% 3.80% 6.74% 10.11% 
29 4.21% 6.32% 2.54% 3.81% 6.75% 10.13% 
30 4.23% 6.34% 2.55% 3.82% 6.78% 10.16% 
31 4.25% 6.37% 2.56% 3.84% 6.81% 10.21% 
32 4.27% 6.40% 2.57% 3.86% 6.84% 10.26% 
33 4.29% 6.43% 2.59% 3.88% 6.88% 10.31% 
34 4.31% 6.47% 2.60% 3.90% 6.91% 10.37% 
35 4.34% 6.51% 2.61% 3.92% 6.95% 10.43% 
36 4.37% 6.55% 2.63% 3.95% 7.00% 10.50% 
37 4.40% 6.60% 2.65% 3.98% 7.05% 10.58% 
38 4.43% 6.65% 2.67% 4.01% 7.10% 10.66% 
39 4.47% 6.70% 2.69% 4.04% 7.16% 10.74% 
40 4.50% 6.75% 2.71% 4.07% 7.21% 10.82% 
41 4.54% 6.81% 2.74% 4.11% 7.28% 10.92% 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 1 (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

Entry 
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 

Age 
42 4.58% 6.87% 2.76% 4.14% 7.34% 11.01% 
43 4.63% 6.94% 2.79% 4.18% 7.42% 11.12% 
44 4.67% 7.00% 2.81% 4.22% 7.48% 11.22% 
45 4.71% 7.07% 2.84% 4.26% 7.55% 11.33% 
46 4.76% 7.14% 2.87% 4.30% 7.63% 11.44% 
47 4.81% 7.21% 2.90% 4.35% 7.71% 11.56% 
48 4.86% 7.29% 2.93% 4.40% 7.79% 11.69% 
49 4.91% 7.36% 2.96% 4.44% 7.87% 11.80% 
50 4.96% 7.44% 2.99% 4.49% 7.95% 11.93% 
51 5.02% 7.53% 3.03% 4.54% 8.05% 12.07% 
52 5.07% 7.61% 3.06% 4.59% 8.13% 12.20% 
53 5.13% 7.70% 3.09% 4.64% 8.22% 12.34% 
54 5.19% 7.79% 3.13% 4.70% 8.32% 12.49% 
55 5.24% 7.86% 3.16% 4.74% 8.40% 12.60% 
56 5.29% 7.94% 3.19% 4.79% 8.48% 12.73% 
57 5.36% 8.04% 3.23% 4.85% 8.59% 12.89% 
58 5.44% 8.16% 3.28% 4.92% 8.72% 13.08% 
59 5.45% 8.18% 3.29% 4.93% 8.74% 13.11% 
60 5.45% 8.18% 3.29% 4.93% 8.74% 13.11% 

Interest: 7.90% 
Inllation: 4.00% 
COLA Loading: 60.29% 
Mortality: GAM 1994 (30% Male and 70% Female, with ages set forward one year) 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 2 Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Entry Age Basic COLA Total 

15 2.94% 1.62% 4.56% 
16 2.91% 1.61% 4.52% 
17 2.88% 1.59% 4.47% 
18 2.85% 1.57% 4.42% 
19 2.83% 1.56% 4.39% 
20 2.81% 1.55% 4.36% 
21 2.79% 1.54% 4.33% 
22 2.78% 1.54% 4.32% 
23 2.77% 1.53% 4.30% 
24 2.77% 1.53% 4.30% 
25 2.76% 1.53% 4.29% 
26 2.76% 1.53% 4.29% 
27 2.77% 1.53% 4.30% 
28 2.77% 1.53% 4.30% 
29 2.77% 1.53% 4.30% 
30 2.78% 1.54% 4.32% 
31 2.79% 1.54% 4.33% 
32 2.80% 1.55% 4.35% 
33 2.81% 1.55% 4.36% 
34 2.82% 1.56% 4.38% 
35 2.84% 1.57% 4.41% 
36 2.86% 1.58% 4.44% 
37 2.87% 1.59% 4.46% 
38 2.89% 1.60% 4.49% 
39 2.91% 1.61% 4.52% 
40 2.93% 1.62% 4.55% 
41 2.96% 1.64% 4.60% 
42 2.99% 1.65% 4.64% 
43 3.01% 1.66% 4.67% 
44 3.04% 1.68% 4.72% 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 2 Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Entry Age 

Interest: 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

Inflation: 
COLA Loading: 
Mortality: 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

3.06% 1.69% 4.75% 
3.09% 1.71% 4.80% 
3.12% 1.72% 4.84% 
3.14% 1.74% 4.88% 
3.18% 1.76% 4.94% 
3.21% 1.77% 4.98% 
3.25% 1.80% 5.05% 
3.30% 1.82% 5.12% 
3.44% 1.90% 5.34% 
3.51% 1.94% 5.45% 
3.51% 1.94% 5.45% 
3.51% 1.94% 5.45% 
3.51% 1.94% 5.45% 
3.51% 1.94% 5.45% 
3.51% 1.94% 5.45% 
3.51% 1.94% 5.45% 

7.90% 
4.00% 
55.26% 
GAM 1994 (30% Male and 70% Female, with ages set forward one year) 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 3 (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from 
the December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

Entry First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 
Age 

15 5.17% 7.76% 1.94% 2.91% 7.11% 10.67% 
16 5.12% 7.68% 1.92% 2.88% 7.04% 10.56% 
17 5.07% 7.60% 1.90% 2.S5% 6.97% 10.45% 
IS 5.02% 7.53% I.S9% 2.83% 6.91% 10.36% 
19 4.9S% 7.47% I.S7% 2.81% 6.85% 10.2S% 
20 4.95% 7.42% I.S6% 2.79% 6.SI% 10.21% 
21 4.92% 7.3S% 1.85% 2.77% 6.77% 10.15% 
22 4.89% 7.34% 1.84% 2.76% 6.73% 10.10% 
23 4.S8% 7.32% I.S3% 2.75% 6.71% 10.07% 
24 4.S7% 7.31% 1.83% 2.75% 6.70% 10.06% 
25 4.S7% 7.30% 1.83% 2.74% 6.70% 10.04% 
26 4.S7% 7.30% I.S3% 2.74% 6.70% 10.04% 
27 4.87% 7.30% 1.83% 2.74% 6.70% 10.04% 
28 4.87% 7.31% 1.83% 2.75% 6.70% 10.06% 
29 4.8S% 7.32% 1.83% 2.75% 6.71% 10.07% 
30 4.89% 7.34% 1.84% 2.76% 6.73% 10.10% 
31 4.91% 7.36% 1.84% 2.76% 6.75% 10.12% 
32 4.93% 7.39% 1.85% 2.78% 6.78% 10.17% 
33 4.95% 7.42% 1.86% 2.79% 6.S1% 10.21% 
34 4.97% 7.46% I.S7% 2.S0% 6.S4% 10.26% 
35 5.00% 7.50% I.S8% 2.82% 6.S8% 10.32% 
36 5.03% 7.54% I.S9% 2.83% 6.92% 10.37% 
37 5.06% 7.59% 1.90% 2.85% 6.96% 10.44% 
38 5.09% 7.64% 1.91% 2.87% 7.00% 10.51% 
39 5.13% 7.70% 1.93% 2.89% 7.06% 10.59% 
40 5.17% 7.75% 1.94% 2.91% 7.11% 10.66% 
41 5.21% 7.81% 1.95% 2.93% 7.16% 10.74% 
42 5.25% 7.87% 1.97% 2.96% 7.22% 10.83% 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 3 (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from 
the December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

Entry First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 Age 
43 5.29% 7.94% 1.99% 2.98% 7.28% 10.92% 
44 5.35% 8.02% 2.01% 3.01% 7.36% 11.03% 
45 5.39% 8.08% 2.02% 3.03% 7.41% 11.11% 
46 5.44% 8.16% 2.04% 3.06% 7.48% 11.22% 
47 5.49% 8.23% 2.06% 3.09% 7.55% 11.32% 
48 5.55% 8.32% 2.08% 3.12% 7.63% 11.44% 
49 5.59% 8.39% 2.10% 3.15% 7.69% 11.54% 
50 5.65% 8.47% 2.12% 3.18% 7.77% 11.65% 
51 5.72% 8.58% 2.15% 3.22% 7.87% 11.80% 
52 5.78% 8.67% 2.17% 3.26% 7.95% 11.93% 
53 5.83% 8.74% 2.19% 3.28% 8.02% 12.02% 
54 5.85% 8.77% 2.19% 3.29% 8.04% 12.06% 
55 5.85% 8.77% 2.19% 3.29% 8.04% 12.06'1'0 
56 5.85% 8.77% 2.19% 3.29% 8.04% 12.06% 
57 5.85% 8.77% 2.19% 3.29% 8.04% 12.06% 
58 5.85% 8.77% 2.19% 3.29% 8.04% 12.06% 
59 5.85% 8.77% 2.19% 3.29% 8.04% 12.06% 
60 5.85% 8.77% 2.19% 3.29% 8.04% 12.06% 

Interest: 7.90% 
Inflation: 4.00% 
COLA Loading: 37.56% 
Mortality: GAM 1994 (30% Male and 70% Female, with ages set forward one year) 

82 



SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 3 (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

Entry 
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 

Age 
15 4.39% 6.59% 2.14% 3.21% 6.53% 9.80% 
16 4.35% 6.53% 2.12% 3.18% 6.47% 9.71% 
17 4.31% 6.47% 2.10% 3.15% 6.41% 9.62% 
18 4.28% 6.42% 2.09% 3.13% 6.37% 9.55% 
19 4.25% 6.38% 2.07% 3.11% 6.32% 9.49% 
20 4.23% 6.35% 2.06% 3.09% 6.29% 9.44% 
21 4.21% 6.32% 2.05% 3.08% 6.26% 9.40% 
22 4.20% 6.30% 2.05% 3.07% 6.25% 9.37% 
23 4.19% 6.29% 2.05% 3.07% 6.24% 9.36% 
24 4.19% 6.28% 2.04% 3.06% 6.23% 9.34% 
25 4.19% 6.28% 2.04% 3.06% 6.23% 9.34% 
26 4.19% 6.28% 2.04% 3.06% 6.23% 9.34% 
27 4.19% 6.29% 2.05% 3.07% 6.24% 9.36% 
28 4.21% 6.31% 2.05% 3.08% 6.26% 9.39% 
29 4.21% 6.32% 2.05% 3.08% 6.26% 9.40% 
30 4.23% 6.34% 2.06% 3.09% 6.29% 9.43% 
31 4.25% 6.37% 2.07% 3.10% 6.32% 9.47% 
32 4.27% 6.40% 2.08% 3.12% 6.35% 9.52% 
33 4.29% 6.43% 2.09% 3.13% 6.38% 9.56% 
34 4.31% 6.47% 2.10% 3.15% 6.41% 9.62% 
35 4.34% 6.51% 2.11% 3.17% 6.45% 9.68% 
36 4.37% 6.55% 2.13% 3.19% 6.50% 9.74% 
37 4.40% 6.60% 2.15% 3.22% 6.55% 9.82% 
38 4.43% 6.65% 2.16% 3.24% 6.59% 9.89% 
39 4.47% 6.70% 2.18% 3.27% 6.65% 9.97% 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

General Tier 3 (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Basic COLA Total 

Entry First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 
Age 
40 4.50% 6.75% 2.19% 3.29% 6.69% 10.04% 
41 4.54% 6.81% 2.21% 3.32% 6.75% 10.13% 
42 4.58% 6.87% 2.23% 3.35% 6.81% 10.22% 
43 4.63% 6.94% 2.25% 3.38% 6.88% 10.32% 
44 4.67% 7.00% 2.27% 3.41% 6.94% 10.41 % 
45 4.71% 7.07% 2.30% 3.45% 7.01% 10.52% 
46 4.76% 7.14% 2.32% 3.48% 7.08% 10.62% 
47 4.81% 7.21% 2.34% 3.51% 7.15% 10.72% 
48 4.86% 7.29% 2.37% 3.55% 7.23% 10.84% 
49 4.91% 7.36% 2.39% 3.59% 7.30% 10.95% 
50 4.96% 7.44% 2.42% 3.63% 7.38% 11.07% 
51 5.02% 7.53% 2.45% 3.67% 7.47% 11.20% 
52 5.07% 7.61% 2.47% 3.71% 7.54% 11.32% 
53 5.13% 7.70% 2.50% 3.75% 7.63% 11.45% 
54 5.19% 7.79% 2.53% 3.80% 7.72% 11.59% 
55 5.24% 7.86% 2.55% 3.83% 7.79% 11.69% 
56 5.29% 7.94% 2.58% 3.87% 7.87% 11.81% 
57 5.36% 8.04% 2.61% 3.92% 7.97% 11.96% 
58 5.44% 8.16% 2.65% 3.98% 8.09% 12.14% 
59 5.45% 8.18% 2.66% 3.99% 8.11% 12.17% 
60 5.45% 8.18% 2.66% 3.99% 8.11% 12.17% 

Interest: 7.90% 
Inflation: 4.00% 
COLA Loading: 48.74% 
Mortality: GAM 1994 (30% Male and 70% Female, with ages set forward one year) 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Safety (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 3% at 50 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Entry Age Basic COLA Total 

15 9.44% 5.22% 14.66% 
16 9.44% 5.22% 14.66% 
17 9.44% 5.22% 14.66% 
18 9.44% 5.22% 14.66% 
19 9.44% 5.22% 14.66% 
20 9.44% 5.22% 14.66% 
21 9.37% 5.18% 14.55% 
22 9.31% 5.14% 14.45% 
23 9.25% 5.11% 14.36% 
24 9.21% 5.09% 14.30% 
25 9.18% 5.07% 14.25% 
26 9.16% 5.06% 14.22% 
27 9.15% 5.06% 14.21% 
28 9.15% 5.06% 14.21% 
29 9.16% 5.06% 14.22% 
30 9.19% 5.08% 14.27% 
31 9.22% 5.09% 14.31% 
32 9.27% 5.12% 14.39% 
33 9.32% 5.15% 14.47% 
34 9.38% 5.18% 14.56% 
35 9.45% 5.22% 14.67% 
36 9.51% 5.26% 14.77% 
37 9.59% 5.30% 14.89% 
38 9.67% 5.34% 15.01% 
39 9.75% 5.39% 15.14% 
40 9.84% 5.44% 15.28% 
41 9.92% 5.48% 15.40% 
42 10.02% 5.54% 15.56% 
43 10.12% 5.59% 15.71% 
44 10.22% 5.65% 15.87% 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Safety (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 3% at 50 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Entry Age Basic COLA Total 

45 10.34% 5.71% 16.05% 
46 10.45% 5.77% 16.22% 
47 10.52% 5.81% 16.33% 
48 10.64% 5.88% 16.52% 
49 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
50 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
51 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
52 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
53 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
54 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
55 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
56 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
57 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
58 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
59 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 
60 10.93% 6.04% 16.97% 

Interest: 7.90% 
Innation: 4.00% 
COLA Loading: 55.26% 
MOitality: GAM 1994 (85% Male and 15% Female, with ages set forward two years) 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Safety (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 3% at 50 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Entry Age Basic COLA Total 

15 9.44% 6.88% 16.32% 
16 9.44% 6.88% 16.32% 
17 9.44% 6.88% 16.32% 
IS 9.44% 6.88% 16.32% 
19 9.44% 6.S8% 16.32% 
20 9.44% 6.88% 16.32% 
21 9.37% 6.83% 16.20% 
22 9.31% 6.78% 16.09% 
23 9.25% 6.74% 15.99% 
24 9.21% 6.71% 15.92% 
25 9.18% 6.69% 15.87% 
26 9.16% 6.67% 15.83% 
27 9.15% 6.67% 15.82% 
28 9.15% 6.67% 15.82% 
29 9.16% 6.67% 15.83% 
30 9.19% 6.69% 15.88% 
31 9.22% 6.72% 15.94% 
32 9.27% 6.75% 16.02% 
33 9.32% 6.79% 16.11% 
34 9.38% 6.83% 16.21% 
35 9.45% 6.S8% 16.33% 
36 9.51% 6.93% 16.44% 
37 9.59% 6.99% 16.58% 
38 9.67% 7.04% 16.71% 
39 9.75% 7.10% 16.85% 
40 9.S4% 7.17% 17.01% 
41 9.92% 7.23% 17.15% 
42 10.02% 7.30% 17.32% 
43 10.12% 7.37% 17.49% 
44 10.22% 7.45% 17.67% 
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*SEGAL 

SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

Safety (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 3% at 50 from the 
December 31, 2003 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll) 

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions 

Entry Age Basic COLA Total 

45 10.34% 7.53% 17.87% 
46 10.45% 7.61% 18.06% 
47 10.52% 7.66% 18.18% 
48 10.64% 7.75% 18.39% 
49 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
50 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
51 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
52 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
53 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
54 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
55 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
56 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
57 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
58 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
59 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 
60 10.93% 7.96% 18.89% 

Interest: 7.90% 
Inflation: 4.00% 
COLA Loading: 72.85% 
Mortality: GAM 1994 (85% Male and 15% Female. with ages set forward two years) 

! 79290/05337.002 
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